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12. DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS

Mr. Lu Bo and Ms. Lu Xiaojing were appointed as Directors of the Company on 6 February 2020.

During the Relevant Periods, Mr. Lu Bo and Ms. Lu Xiaojing were re-designated as executive directors of the Company on
15 March 2023, respectively. Ms. Bai Wei, Mr. Shao Song and Ms. Wu Rui were appointed as executive directors of the Company
on 15 March 2023, respectively. Mr. Tu Shenwei, Mr. Zhang Shengjie, and Mr. Bau Siu Fung were appointed as independent non-
executive directors of the Company on 15 March 2023, respectively.

Certain of the directors received remuneration from the subsidiaries now comprising the Group for their appointment as
directors of these subsidiaries. The remuneration of each of these directors during the Relevant Periods is set out below:

Salaries,
allowances and

benefits in
kind

Performance
related
bonuses

Pension
scheme

contributions Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2023

Executive directors:
Mr. LU Bo 457 241 144 842
Ms. LU Xiaojing 325 105 144 574
Ms. BAI Wei 178 130 85 393
Mr. SHAO Song 299 35 113 447
Ms. WU Rui 280 100 — 380

1,539 611 486 2,636

Independent non-executive directors:
Mr. TU Shenwei — — — —

Mr. ZHANG Shengjie — — — —

Mr. BAU Siu Fung — — — —

— — — —

Year ended 31 December 2022

Executive directors:
Mr. LU Bo 472 241 134 847
Ms. LU Xiaojing 329 109 134 572

801 350 268 1,419

Year ended 31 December 2021

Executive directors:
Mr. LU Bo 416 300 121 837
Ms. LU Xiaojing 321 121 121 563

737 421 242 1,400

The executive directors’ emoluments are for their services in connection to the management of the affairs of the Company
and the Group.
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During the Relevant Periods, no remuneration was paid by the Group to the directors of the Company as an inducement to
join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office. None of the directors of the Company has waived any
remuneration during the Relevant Periods.

Five highest paid individuals’ emoluments

The five highest paid individuals including 1, 1 and 1 director of the Company for the years ended 31 December
2021, 2022 and 2023 respectively, whose emoluments are included in the disclosures in (a) above. The emoluments of the
remaining 4, 4 and 4 individuals for the years ended 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023 are as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 1,747 2,029 1,770
Performance related bonuses 1,175 918 918
Pension scheme contributions 364 345 338

3,286 3,292 3,026

The emoluments fell within the following bands:

Number of individuals
Year ended 31 December
2021 2022 2023

Nil to HK$1,000,000 3 3 3
HK$1,000,001 to HK$1,500,000 1 1 1

4 4 4

During the Relevant Periods, no emoluments were paid by the Group to any of the highest paid individuals as an
inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office.

13. INCOME TAX EXPENSES

Year ended 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current income tax — Mainland China:
Charge for the year 3,850 8,301 13,332
Deferred income tax (note 23) 547 (734) (1,063)

4,397 7,567 12,269

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands, the Group is not subject to any income tax in the Cayman
Islands.

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the BVI, the Group is not subject to any income tax in the BVI.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group had no assessable profits arising in Hong Kong
during the Relevant Periods.
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Under the PRC Corporate Income Tax Law (the ‘‘CIT Law’’), which became effective on January 1, 2008, the Group’s
PRC entities are subject to enterprise income tax at a rate of 25%, unless otherwise specified. For the years ended 31 December
2021, 2022 and 2023, the Group’s subsidiaries registered in the PRC that have operations only in Mainland China are subject to
PRC enterprise income tax (‘‘EIT’’) at a rate of 25% on the taxable income as reported in their PRC statutory accounts adjusted in
accordance with relevant PRC income tax laws except for two subsidiaries, Luoyang Ruichang Environmental Engineering Co.,
Ltd (‘‘Luoyang Ruichang’’) and Ruiqieer Petro-chemical Engineering (Shanghai) Co., Ltd (‘‘Shanghai Ruiqieer’’). Luoyang
Ruichang is qualified for a high and new technology enterprise (‘‘HNTE’’) in September 2017 and became eligible for 15%
preferential tax rate effective for three consecutive years ended 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019. Luoyang Ruichang renews its
HNTE certification in November 2023 and is eligible for 15% preferential tax rate effective for three consecutive years ended 31
December 2023, 2024 and 2025. Shanghai Ruiqieer is also qualified for a HNTE in December 2021 and is eligible for 15%
preferential tax rate effective for three consecutive years ended 31 December 2022, 2023 and 2024.

According to the applicable PRC tax regulations, dividends distributed by a company established in the PRC to a foreign
investor with respect to profits derived after 1 January 2008 are generally subject to a 10% withholding tax.

The reconciliation between the income tax expense and the profit before tax is as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit before tax 17,643 44,100 67,480

Tax at domestic income tax rate 4,411 11,025 16,870
Lower tax rate enacted by local authority (1,418) (3,303) (5,317)
Tax effect of expenses not deductible and income not taxable for tax

purpose 743 840 1,251
Tax incentives on eligible expenditures (2,715) (3,764) (5,795)
Tax losses not recognised 1,877 2,769 5,260
Withholding tax 1,499 — —

Income tax expenses 4,397 7,567 12,269

The Group has accumulated tax losses in PRC of RMB24,905,000, RMB42,205,000 and RMB75,919,000 as at 31 December
2021, 2022 and 2023, respectively, available for offset against future profits, which will expire in five years. No deferred tax asset
has been recognised in respect of the tax losses and the deductible temporary differences due to unpredictability of future profit
streams.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-36 –



14. PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

The Group’s profit for the Relevant Periods is stated after charging/(crediting) the following:

Year ended 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of inventories sold 168,811 273,006 336,261
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 5,489 5,606 6,098
Depreciation of investment property 479 479 479
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 953 953 3,302
Amortisation of intangible assets 249 274 373
Research and development costs 18,658 25,084 37,963
Auditor’s remuneration 61 61 127
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 125 364 20
Short term leases exempt from capitalisation under HKFRS 16 443 431 375
Interest income (286) (242) (576)
Listing expenses 5,076 9,367 12,632

(Reversal of impairment losses)/impairment losses recognised on:

— trade receivables (2,867) 3,284 4,547
— financial assets included in prepayments,

other receivables and other assets 39 38 (36)
— contract assets (545) 549 1,374

(3,373) 3,871 5,885

Staff costs including directors’ emoluments

— salaries. allowances and other benefits 34,422 46,043 61,487
— retirement benefit scheme contributions 4,229 7,610 10,101

Total staff costs, including directors’ remunerations 38,651 53,653 71,588

15. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on the following data:

Year ended 31 December
2021 2022 2023

Earnings:
Profit for the year attributable to owners

of the Company for the purpose of
basic earnings per share (RMB’000) 13,423 36,533 55,211

Number of shares:
Number of ordinary shares for the purpose of

basic earnings per share 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000

The number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share has been determined on the
assumption that the Group Reorganisation and the Capitalisation Issue as described in Appendix V to the Prospectus had been
effective on 1 January 2021.

No diluted earnings per share is presented for the Relevant Periods as there was no potential ordinary share in issue.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-37 –



16. DIVIDENDS

For the year ended 31 December 2021, the Company declared dividends of US$2,804,000 (equivalent to RMB19,331,000)
to shareholders. The dividends have been fully paid in April 2021.

No dividends have been declared for the years ended 31 December 2022 and 2023.

17. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Buildings
Leasehold

improvements
Motor

vehicles

Machinery
and electronic

equipment

Office
equipment
and others

Construction
in progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost
As at 1 January 2021 72,561 523 965 27,679 2,924 1,165 105,817
Additions — 471 366 1,499 165 2,034 4,535
Disposals (190) — — (245) (217) — (652)

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 72,371 994 1,331 28,933 2,872 3,199 109,700
Additions — 159 — 1,342 237 320 2,058
Transfer from CIP — — — 2,120 — (2,120) —

Disposals (21) — — (1,094) — — (1,115)

As at 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2023 72,350 1,153 1,331 31,301 3,109 1,399 110,643
Additions — 366 254 3,358 329 407 4,714
Disposals — — — (561) — — (561)

As at 31 December 2023 72,350 1,519 1,585 34,098 3,438 1,806 114,796

Accumulated depreciation
As at 1 January 2021 24,186 103 482 18,513 2,082 — 45,366
Provided for the year 3,260 225 166 1,623 215 — 5,489
Disposals (107) — — (214) (198) — (519)

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 27,339 328 648 19,922 2,099 — 50,336
Provided for the year 3,256 239 172 1,702 237 — 5,606
Disposals (11) — — (734) — — (745)

As at 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2023 30,584 567 820 20,890 2,336 — 55,197
Provided for the year 3,256 429 206 1,967 240 — 6,098
Disposals — — — (514) — — (514)

As at 31 December 2023 33,840 996 1,026 22,343 2,576 — 60,781

Carrying amount
As at 31 December 2021 45,032 666 683 9,011 773 3,199 59,364

As at 31 December 2022 41,766 586 511 10,411 773 1,399 55,446

As at 31 December 2023 38,510 523 559 11,755 862 1,806 54,015
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At 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023, the carrying amount of properties, plant and equipment pledged as security for the
Company’s bank loans amounted to RMB38,886,000, RMB36,199,000 and RMB33,512,000, respectively.

At 31 December 2023, the carrying amount of properties, plant and equipment pledged as security for the Company’s other
loan amounted to RMB6,982,000.

18. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

RMB’000

Cost
As at 1 January 2021, 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023 15,287

Accumulated depreciation
As at 1 January 2021 2,731
Charge for the year 479

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 3,210
Charge for the year 479

As at 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2023 3,689
Charge for the year 479

As at 31 December 2023 4,168

Net book value
As at 31 December 2021 12,077

As at 31 December 2022 11,598

As at 31 December 2023 11,119

The Group’s investment property consists of one industrial property located in Luoyang leased to a third party.

The investment property is leased under an operating lease arrangement.

At 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023, the carrying amount of investment properties pledged as security for the Company’s
bank loans amounted to RMB1,273,000, RMB1,194,000 and RMB1,115,000, respectively.
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19. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Prepaid
land lease
payments

Properties
leased for
own use Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost
As at 1 January 2021, 31 December 2021 and 2022 47,927 — 47,927
Additions — 7,341 7,341

As at 31 December 2023 47,927 7,341 55,268

Accumulated depreciation
As at 1 January 2021 7,945 — 7,945
Charge for the year 953 — 953

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 8,898 — 8,898
Charge for the year 953 — 953

As at 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2023 9,851 — 9,851
Charge for the year 953 2,349 3,302

As at 31 December 2023 10,804 2,349 13,153

Net book value
As at 31 December 2021 39,029 — 39,029

As at 31 December 2022 38,076 — 38,076

As at 31 December 2023 37,123 4,992 42,115
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20. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Purchased
software
RMB’000

Cost
As at 1 January 2021 2,205
Additions 369
Disposal (13)

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 2,561
Additions 215

As at 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2023 2,776
Additions 1,361

As at 31 December 2023 4,137

Accumulated depreciation
As at 1 January 2021 1,112
Charge for the year 249
Disposal (13)

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 1,348

Charge for the year 274

As at 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2023 1,622
Charge for the year 373

As at 31 December 2023 1,995

Net book value
As at 31 December 2021 1,213

As at 31 December 2022 1,154

As at 31 December 2023 2,142
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21. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share of net assets 44 50 110
Goodwill 612 612 612

656 662 772

Name of associate
Place of incorporation
and business

Issued and fully
paid share

capital

% ownership
interests/voting
rights held by

the Group
Principal
activities

HS Engenharia e Supervisao Ltda Brazil BRL2,387,000 22.5 Engineering
services

The following table illustrates the financial information of the Group’s associate that is not individually material:

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Carrying amount of the Group’s investments in the associate 656 662 722

Year ended 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share of the associate’s (loss)/profit for the year (1) 6 60

22. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Unlisted equity security
Ningbo Bomijia Fund LP (a) (b) 17,000 14,684 14,355

(a) In October 2021, the Group acquired 96.50% equity interest in Ningbo Bomijia Fund LP (‘‘Ningbo Bomijia’’),
which is a Fund established in Ningbo, China. As at 31 December 2021, the Group had paid RMB17,000,000.

According to the terms of the Partnership Agreement, the Fund is managed by a fund manager, while limited
partners of the Fund do not have rights to engage in the management of the Fund. The Group, as a limited partner in
the Fund, does not have the power to involve and participate in the decision-making process and financial and
operating policy decisions of the Fund. All investment decisions will be made by an Investment Committee, which
composed with three members appointed by the general partner of the Fund. As such, the Group neither has control
nor significant influence over the Fund and the Fund will not be considered as a subsidiary or an associated of the
Group. Although the shares of the Fund held by the Group represent approximately 96.5% of the issued share capital
of the Fund as at 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023, the Group has no control over Ningbo Bomijia’s investment
decisions and has no significant influence over Ningbo Bomijia.
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(b) According to HKFRS 9, at initial recognition, an entity may make an irrevocable election to present in other
comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value of an investment in an equity instrument that is neither
held for trading nor contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which HKFRS 3
applies. The above investment is intended to be held for the medium to long-term, which is not held for trading, and
company irrevocably elected to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment in other
comprehensive income.

Designation of the investments as equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income can avoid the
volatility of the fair value changes of the investment to the profit or loss.

23. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

The movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities of the Group during the Relevant Periods are as follows:

Deferred tax assets Accruals
Provision for
receivables Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 1 January 2021 771 1,007 1,778
Charged to profit or loss during the year (21) (526) (547)

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 750 481 1,231
Credited to profit or loss during the year 217 517 734

As at 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2023 967 998 1,965
Credited to profit or loss during the year 274 789 1,063

As at 31 December 2023 1,241 1,787 3,028

For presentation purposes, certain deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset in the consolidated statement of
financial position. The following is an analysis of the deferred tax balances of the Group for financial reporting purposes:

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net deferred tax assets recognised in the consolidated statement
of financial position 1,231 1,965 3,028

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the following items:

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Tax losses 3,390 5,998 11,187

The above tax losses will expire in one to five years for offsetting against future taxable profits of the companies in which
the losses arose. Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the above items as it is not considered probable that
taxable profits will be available against which the above items can be utilised.
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24. INVENTORIES

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Materials and components 4,275 7,089 6,409
Work in progress 9,086 19,340 55,629
Finished goods 31,686 26,216 3,983
Spare parts 285 483 721

45,332 53,128 66,742

Inventories recognised as an expense were approximately RMB168,811,000, RMB273,006,000 and RMB336,261,000 during
the years ended 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023, respectively. These were included in cost of inventories.

25. TRADE AND NOTES RECEIVABLES

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 125,878 269,921 285,170
Provision for impairment (2,338) (5,155) (9,193)

123,540 264,766 275,977
Notes receivables 36,636 44,992 50,939

160,176 309,758 326,916

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit, except for new customers, where payment in advance is
normally required. The credit period is generally one month, extending up to three months for major customers. Each customer has
a maximum credit limit. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables and has a credit control
department to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. The Group does not hold any
collateral or other credit enhancements over its trade receivable balances.

Notes receivables

The Group’s notes receivables are all aged within twelve months, for which there was no recent history of default
and past due amounts. At the end of each of the Relevant Periods, the loss allowance was assessed to be minimal.

At 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023, the carrying amount of note receivables pledged as security for the
Company’s bank loans amounted to RMB2,217,000, RMB12,687,000 and Nil, respectively.

Trade receivables

The amount receivable from a contract that does not contain a financing component or a contract where the period
between the payment by the customer and the transfer of the promised goods or services is one year or less and then the
transaction price is not adjusted for the effects of a significant financing component using the practical expedient in HKFRS
15 is accounted for in ‘‘Trade receivables’’. Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing.

At 31 December 2022, and 2023, the carrying amount of trade receivables pledged as security for the Company’s
bank loans amounted to RMB18,312,000 and Nil respectively.
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An ageing analysis of the Group’s trade receivables, based on the date when the Group obtains unconditional rights
for payment and net of loss allowance, as at the end of each of the Relevant Periods is as follows:

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 90 days 80,970 144,521 122,873
91 to 180 days 9,777 49,815 56,045
181 days to 1 year 11,040 47,620 72,707
Over 1 year but within 2 years 16,541 14,455 11,289
Over 2 years but within 3 years 4,514 7,475 10,673
Over 3 years but within 4 years 698 880 2,390

123,540 264,766 275,977

The movements in the loss allowance for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Opening balance 5,400 2,338 5,155
(Reversal of impairment losses)/impairment losses, net (2,867) 3,284 4,547
Amount written off as uncollectible (195) (467) (509)

Closing balance 2,338 5,155 9,193

The significant changes in the gross carrying amounts of trade receivables contributed to the change in the loss
allowance during the years ended 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023 are result of a decrease of RMB3,062,000, an increase
of RMB2,817,000 and an increase of RMB4,038,000 in loss allowance, respectively. At 31 December 2021, the decrease in
loss allowance was mainly attributable to the improvement of settlement of long aged trade receivables. At 31 December
2022, and 2023, the increase was mainly attributable to the increase of gross carrying amounts of trade receivables.

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date using a provision matrix to measure expected credit
losses. The provision rates are based on ageings for groupings of various customer segments with similar loss patterns (i.e.,
by geographical region, product type, customer type and rating, and coverage by letters of credit or other forms of credit
insurance). The calculation reflects the probability-weighted outcome, the time value of money and reasonable and
supportable information that is available at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future
economic conditions. Generally, trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.
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Set out below is the information about the credit risk exposure on the Group’s trade receivables using a provision
matrix:

Within
1 year

1 to
2 years

2 to
3 years

3 to
4 years

Over
4 years Total

At 31 December 2023
Weighted average expected credit

loss rate 0.90% 9.93% 15.75% 46.60% 100.00% 3.22%
Gross carrying amount (RMB’000) 253,902 12,534 12,669 4,476 1,589 285,170
Expected credit losses (RMB’000) 2,277 1,245 1,996 2,086 1,589 9,193

At 31 December 2022
Weighted average expected credit

loss rate 0.90% 3.88% 10.00% 28.63% 100.00% 1.91%
Gross carrying amount (RMB’000) 244,149 15,038 8,306 1,233 1,195 269,921
Expected credit losses (RMB’000) 2,193 583 831 353 1,195 5,155

At 31 December 2021
Weighted average expected credit

loss rate 0.66% 2.48% 6.29% 43.57% 100.00% 1.86%
Gross carrying amount (RMB’000) 102,459 16,961 4,817 1,237 404 125,878
Expected credit losses (RMB’000) 672 420 303 539 404 2,338

The overall weighted average expected credit loss rate for the year ended 31 December 2022 of approximately 1.91%
is similar to that of 2021. The overall weighted average expected credit loss rate increased to approximately 3.22% for the
year ended 31 December 2023 because the Group recorded an overall increase in the proportion of trade receivables aged
over one year to the total gross trade receivables as at 31 December 2023 as compared to that as at 31 December 2022, in
particular, as at 31 December 2023 and 2022, trade receivables aged between one to two years accounted for approximately
4.4% and 5.6%, respectively, of total gross trade receivables.

26. PREPAYMENTS, OTHER RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Advance to staff 1,957 2,189 2,833
Deposits 6,798 7,816 7,228
Other receivables 4,263 2,926 3,556
Prepayments 8,203 16,262 22,286
Prepayments for listing 5,105 7,577 10,422
Amount due from controlling shareholders (note 27) 510 5,909 9,847
Other current assets 413 446 2,650

27,249 43,125 58,822
Impairment (456) (501) (464)

26,793 42,624 58,358

The financial assets included in the above balances relate to receivables for which there was no recent history of default and
past due amounts. As at end of each of the Relevant Periods, the loss allowance was assessed to be minimal.
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27. AMOUNT DUE FROM CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS

Amount due from controlling shareholders, disclosed pursuant to section 383(1)(d) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance
and Part 3 of the Companies (Disclosure of Information about Benefits of Directors) Regulation, are as follows:

Name

At
31 December

2023

Maximum
amount

outstanding
during the

year
RMB’000 RMB’000

Mr. Lu Bo 4,978 5,752
Ms. Lu Xiaojing 4,869 4,869

9,847 10,621

Name

At
31 December

2022

Maximum
amount

outstanding
during the

year
RMB’000 RMB’000

Mr. Lu Bo 5,454 5,454
Ms. Lu Xiaojing 454 454

5,908 5,908

Name

At
31 December

2021

Maximum
amount

outstanding
during the

year
RMB’000 RMB’000

Mr. Lu Bo 255 561
Ms. Lu Xiaojing 255 6,255

510 6,816

The amount due from controlling shareholders of the Company is non-trade in nature, unsecured, non-interest bearing and
repayable on demand. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the amount due from controlling shareholders as at 31 December 2023
have been fully settled.

28. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Commercial bank’s financing products 7,000 — —
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29. CASH AND BANK BALANCES AND PLEDGED DEPOSITS

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and bank balances 29,402 27,200 67,127
Less: Pledged deposits 16,230 5,810 21,457

13,172 21,390 45,670

At 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023, the cash and bank balances of the Group denominated in Renminbi (‘‘RMB’’)
amounted to RMB23,196,000, RMB26,320,000 and RMB66,911,000, respectively. The RMB is not freely convertible into other
currencies. However, under Mainland China’s Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement, Sale and
Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB for other currencies through banks authorised
to conduct foreign exchange business.

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short term time deposits are made for
varying years of between one day and three months depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group, and earn interest
at the respective short term time deposit rates. The bank balances and pledged deposits are deposited with creditworthy banks with
no recent history of default.

30. TRADE AND NOTES PAYABLES

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables 104,160 114,752 100,966
Notes payables 2,438 12,042 48,381

106,598 126,794 149,347

An ageing analysis of the trade and notes payables, as at the end of each of the Relevant Periods, based on the invoice date,
is as follows:

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 90 days 73,479 46,094 102,127
91 to 180 days 14,803 44,017 20,433
181 to 365 days 9,990 21,484 13,341
Over 1 year 8,326 15,199 13,446

106,598 126,794 149,347

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on 60-day terms in general.
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31. CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Disclosures of revenue-related items:

At
1 January

At
31 December

At
31 December

At
31 December

2021 2021 2022 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract assets 20,241 22,579 37,097 51,189
Less: allowance for expected credit losses (865) (320) (869) (2,243)

19,376 22,259 36,228 48,946

Contract liabilities 13,314 17,656 89,260 76,037

The contract assets are primarily related to the Group’s rights to consideration for work completed and not billed because
the rights are conditional on the Group’s future performance achieving specified milestones at the reporting date. The contract
assets are transferred to trade receivables when the rights become unconditional. The Group typically reclassifies contract assets to
trade receivables when such right of collections becomes unconditional other than the passage of time.

Transaction prices allocated to performance obligations unsatisfied at end of year and expected to be recognised as revenue
in:

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Amounts expected to be recognised as revenue:
Within one year 17,656 89,260 76,037

Significant changes in contract liabilities during the year

Year ended 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase due to operations in the year 17,656 82,059 72,907
Transfer of contract liabilities to revenue (13,314) (10,455) (86,130)

A contract liability represents the Group’s obligation to transfer products or services to a customer for which the Group has
received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer.
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32. ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Accrued salaries, wages and benefits 13,193 17,246 22,356
Amount due to controlling shareholders(1) 33 — —

Other payables(2) 1,506 3,611 8,107
Other tax payables 7,260 27,625 10,731

21,992 48,482 41,194

(1) Amount due to controlling shareholders are non-trade nature, non-interest-bearing and repayable on demand.

(2) Other payables are non-interest-bearing and repayable on demand.

33. BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Secured loans 63,000 78,000 97,982
Unsecured loans 2,748 600 23,854

65,748 78,600 121,836
Current portion (32,748) (54,600) (82,336)

Non-current portion 33,000 24,000 39,500

The effective interest rate of bank borrowings are as follows:

31 December 2023
Effective

interest rate Maturity
(%) RMB’000

Current
Bank loans — secured 3.65%–4.50% 2024 48,500
Bank loans — unsecured 3.60%–3.95% 2024 23,854
Other loans — secured 14.20% 2024 9,982

82,336

Non-current
Bank loans — secured 3.80%–4.50% 2025–2026 39,500

121,836
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31 December 2022
Effective

interest rate Maturity
(%) RMB’000

Current
Bank loans — secured 4.00%–4.70% 2023 54,000
Bank loans — unsecured 4.08%–4.50% 2023 600

54,600

Non-current
Bank loans — secured 3.70%–6.00% 2024 24,000

78,600

31 December 2021
Effective

interest rate Maturity
(%) RMB’000

Current
Bank loans — secured 4.35%–4.70% 2022 30,000
Bank loans — unsecured 4.09%–4.50% 2022 2,748

32,748

Non-current
Bank loans — secured 3.70%–6.00% 2023–2024 33,000

65,748

Maturity profile of bank borrowings as at the end of each of the Relevant Periods is as follows:

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Within one year or on demand 32,748 54,600 82,336
In the second year 18,000 24,000 13,100
In the third to fifth years, inclusive 15,000 — 26,400

65,748 78,600 121,836

Bank borrowings of approximately RMB43,000,000, RMB33,000,000 and RMB33,000,000 were guaranteed by Mr. Lu Bo,
Ms. Lu Xiaojing and Mr. Shao Song, and secured by property, plant and equipment and investment property as at 31
December 2021, 2022 and 2023, respectively.

Bank borrowings of approximately RMB20,000,000 and RMB20,000,000 were guaranteed by Mr. Lu Bo and Ms. Lu
Xiaojing and secured by property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2021 and 2022, respectively.

Bank borrowings of approximately RMB10,000,000 were guaranteed by Mr. Lu Bo and Ms. Lu Xiaojing and secured by
patents and trade receivables as at 31 December 2022.

Bank borrowings of approximately RMB10,000,000 were guaranteed by Mr. Lu Bo as at 31 December 2022.

Bank borrowings of approximately RMB30,000,000 were guaranteed by the Company as at 31 December 2023.
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Bank borrowings of approximately RMB5,000,000 and RMB10,000,000 were secured by patents as at 31 December 2022
and 2023, respectively.

Bank borrowings of approximately RMB15,000,000 were guaranteed by the Company and secured by property, plant and
equipment as at 31 December 2023.

Other borrowings of approximately RMB9,982,000 were secured by property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2023.

The guarantees provided by the related parties of the Group will be released upon the Listing.

34. LEASE LIABILITIES

As at
31 December

2023
RMB’000

Within one year 2,504

After 1 year but within 2 years 1,482
After 2 years but within 5 years 422

1,904

4,408

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities is 4.75% per annum for the six months ended
31 December 2023.

35. SHARE CAPITAL

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023
USD USD USD

Authorised:
5,000,000,000 ordinary shares of US$0.00001 each 50,000 50,000 50,000

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Issued and fully paid:
Ordinary shares of US$0.00001 each — — —

Number of
shares

Paid-up
capital
RMB

Issued:

At 1 January 2021 (note A) 10,000 7
— issue of preferred shares (note B) 10,740 —

— re-designation (note C) 90,000 —

— issue of ordinary shares (note D) 3,470 1

At 31 December 2021, 2022 and 31 December 2023 114,210 8
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Note A: The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 6 February 2020 with an authorised share capital of
US$50,000 divided into 500,000,000 shares of a par value of US$0.0001 each. On the same day, 5,000 ordinary
shares were issued to Richen Development Holdings Limited, which was owned by Ms. Lu Xiaojing, and 5,000
ordinary shares were issued to Riches Development Holdings Limited, which was owned by Mr. Lu Bo.

Note B: On 20 April 2021 and 13 May 2021, the Company had entered into Subscription Agreements, and issued 10,740
preferred shares at a total consideration of HK$23,651,000.

Note C: On 17 May 2021, the Company increased its authorised share capital from US$50,000 divided into 500,000,000
shares of US$0.0001 each to US$50,000 divided into 5,000,000,000 shares of US$0.00001 each.

Note D: On 26 May 2021, 3,470 ordinary shares were issued to Risen Development Holdings Limited for a total
consideration of US$919,000.

Note E: Upon completion of the Pre-IPO Investment, the authorised share capital of the Company was changed to
USD$1.14, divided into 114,210 shares, consisting of (i) 103,470 ordinary shares of par value US$0.00001 each
and (ii) 10,740 preferred shares of par value of US$0.00001 each.

36. RESERVES

The amounts of the Group’s reserves and the movements therein for the Relevant Periods are presented in the consolidated
statements of changes in equity of the Group.

(a) Capital reserve

Capital reserve represented the difference between the aggregate of the paid-in share capital of the subsidiaries
registered in the PRC.

(b) Statutory surplus reserve

In accordance with the PRC Company Law, subsidiaries of the Group which are domestic enterprises are required to
allocate 10% of their profit after tax, as determined in accordance with the relevant PRC accounting standards, to their
respective statutory surplus reserves until the reserves reach 50% of their respective registered capital. Subject to certain
restrictions set out in the PRC Company Law, part of the statutory surplus reserve may be converted to share capital,
provided that the remaining balance after the capitalisation is not less than 25% of the registered capital.

(c) Reserves of the Company

Capital
reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Retained
profits Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2021 — (533) 249 (284)
Total comprehensive income for the year — 1,637 17,467 19,104
Dividend declared and paid — — (19,331) (19,331)
Issue of shares 24,405 — — 24,405

At 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 24,405 1,104 (1,615) 23,894
Total comprehensive loss for the year — 170 (8,794) (8,624)

At 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2023 24,405 1,274 (10,409) 15,270
Total comprehensive loss for the year — (106) (10,546) (10,652)

At 31 December 2023 24,405 1,168 (20,955) 4,618
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37. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

The following table shows the Group’s changes in liabilities arising from financing activities during the year:

Bank and
other

borrowings
Lease

liabilities
RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2021 43,000 —

Changes in cash flows
— Borrowing raised 59,748 —

— Repayment of borrowings (37,000) —

— Interest paid (3,287) —

Non-cash changes
— interest charged 3,287 —

At 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 65,748 —

Changes in cash flows
— Borrowing raised 66,709 —

— Repayment of borrowings (53,857) —

— Interest paid (3,746) —

Non-cash changes
— interest charged 3,746 —

At 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2023 78,600 —

Changes in cash flows
— Borrowing raised 122,854 —

— Repayment of borrowings (79,618) —

— Changes from financing activities — (2,933)
— New lease entered — 7,341
— Interest paid (5,716) (205)
Non-cash changes
— interest charged 5,716 205

At 31 December 2023 121,836 4,408

38. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the end of Relevant Periods, the Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities.

39. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) The Group had the following material transactions with related parties during the Relevant Periods:

Name of related parties Relationship with the Company

Mr. Lu Bo The ultimate controlling shareholder
Ms. Lu Xiaojing The ultimate controlling shareholder
Shanghai Lanrui Environmental Protection Energy

Technology Co. Ltd. (‘‘Shanghai Lanrui’’)
An entity controlled by the ultimate controlling shareholder
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(b) Related party balances

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-Trade nature

Amount due from controlling shareholders

Mr. Lu Bo 255 5,454 4,978
Ms. Lu Xiaojing 255 454 4,869

510 5,908 9,847

Amount due to controlling shareholders

Mr. Lu Bo 33 — —

All outstanding balance of the amounts due from controlling shareholders will be settled upon the Listing.

(c) Related party transactions

During the year, the Group entered into the following transaction with its related parties.

Year ended 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Lease payment 29 314 200

(d) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and
controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of that
entity. Further details of directors’ and supervisors’ emoluments are included in note 12 to the Historical Financial
Information.

40. NOTES TO STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

(a) Investment in a subsidiary

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity investment, at cost 19,128 19,128 19,128

(b) Prepayments, other receivables and other assets

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Amount due from a subsidiary 861 807 821
Others 85 370 297

946 1,177 1,118
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(c) Cash and bank balances

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and bank balances 4,102 667 182

(d) Accruals and other payables

As at 31 December
2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Amount due to fellow subsidiaries 282 5,435 15,490
Others — 267 320

282 5,702 15,810

41. EVENTS AFTER THE RELEVANT PERIODS

On 29 May 2024, the Company distributed a dividend amounting to RMB20,000,000. Based on agreement entered into by
Mr. Lu Bo and Ms. Lu Xiaojing on 30 May 2024, it was agreed that dividends distributed to Mr. Lu Bo of RMB8,755,800 were
settled by offsetting with Group’s receivables due from Mr. Lu Bo of approximately RMB4,718,000, and the dividends distributed
to Ms. Lu Xiaojing of RMB8,755,800 were settled by offsetting with Group’s receivables due from Ms. Lu Xiaojing of
approximately RMB4,609,000.

42. SUBSEQUENT HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

No audited Historical Financial Information have been prepared by the Company or any of its subsidiaries in respect of any
period subsequent to 31 December 2023 and up to the date of this report.

43. COMMITMENTS

(a) The Group did not have any contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment as at 31
December 2021, 2022 and 2023 pursuant to HKAS 16.

(b) The Group did not have any lease contracts that have not yet commenced as at 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023
pursuant to HKFRS 16.

(c) The Group did not have any commitments as at 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023 pursuant to HKFRS 12.
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The information set out in this Appendix does not form part of the accountants’ report on the

financial information of the Group for each of the three years then ended 31 December 2023 (the

‘‘Relevant Period’’) (the ‘‘Accountants’ Report’’) issued by ZHONGHUI ANDA CPA Limited, Certified

Public Accountants, Hong Kong, the reporting accountants of the Company, as set out in Appendix I to

this prospectus, and is included herein for information only.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the section

headed ‘‘Financial Information’’ in this prospectus and the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix I to

this prospectus.

A. STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED PRO FORMA ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED NET TANGIBLE
ASSETS OF THE GROUP ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

The statement of unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the Group

attributable to owners of the Company prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules is set

out below to illustrate the effect of the proposed global offering of the Company’s shares (the ‘‘Global
Offering’’) on the audited consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable to owners of the

Company at 31 December 2023 as if the Global Offering had taken place on 31 December 2023.

The statement of unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the Group

attributable to owners of the Company has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of

its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the consolidated net tangible assets of the Group

attributable to owners of the Company as at 31 December 2023 or any future dates following the Global

offering.

The following statement of unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the

Group attributable to owners of the Company is prepared based on the audited consolidated net tangible

assets of the Group attributable to owners of the Company as at 31 December 2023 as shown in the

Accountants’ Report, as set out in Appendix I to this prospectus, and adjusted as described below.

Audited
consolidated
net tangible
assets of the

Group
attributable to
owners of the

Company as at
31 December

2023

Estimated net
proceeds from

the Global
Offering

Unaudited pro
forma adjusted

consolidated
net tangible
assets of the

Group
attributable to
owners of the

Company as at
31 December

2023

Unaudited pro forma adjusted
consolidated net tangible assets
of the Group attributable to
owners of the Company as at
31 December 2023 Per Share

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB HK$
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Based on an offer price of
HK$1.39 per Share 293,013 124,687 417,700 0.84 0.91

Based on an offer price of
HK$1.05 per Share 293,013 88,035 381,048 0.76 0.83
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Notes:

(1) The audited consolidated net tangible assets attributable to owners of the Company as of 31 December 2023 is
arrived at after deducting the intangible assets of RMB2,142,000 from the audited consolidated net assets of
RMB295,155,000 as of 31 December 2023, as shown in the Accountants’ Report, the text of which is set out in
Appendix I to this prospectus.

(2) The adjustment to the pro forma statement of net tangible assets reflects the estimated proceeds from the Global
Offering of 125,000,000 Shares to be received by the Company. The estimated proceeds from the Global Offering is
based on the Offer Price of lower limit and upper limit of HK$1.05 and HK$1.39 per Share, respectively, after
deduction of estimated underwriting fee and other related expenses (excluding approximately RMB30,307,000 which
have been recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income prior to 31 December 2023).

(3) The unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible assets per Share is calculated based on 500,000,000
Shares expected to be in issue assuming the completion of the Global Offering on 31 December 2023 without taking
into account of any Shares which may be issued upon exercise of the Over-allotment Option or any Shares which
may be allotted and issued or repurchased by the Company pursuant to the general mandates for the allotment and
issue or repurchase of Shares. Details referred to the sections headed ‘‘Structure and Conditions of the Global
Offering’’.

(4) The unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable to owners of the
Company per Share, stated in Renminbi are converted into Hong Kong dollar at an exchange rate of RMB1 to
HK$1.09, the rate prevailing on latest practicable date.

(5) No adjustment has been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group entered into subsequent
to 31 December 2023.

(6) The property interests valued in the property valuation report as set out in Appendix IV to this prospectus
represented the investment properties of the Group. The above unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted net
tangible assets does not take into account the surplus arising from the revaluation of the Group’s property interests.
Revaluation surplus has not been recorded in the Historical Financial Information of the Group and will not be
recorded in the consolidated financial statements of the Group in the future periods as the Group’s property, plant
and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. If the valuation surplus
were recorded in the Group’s financial statements, additional annual depreciation of approximately RMB222,000
would be charged against the profit in the future periods.

(7) The unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable to owners of the parent
does not take into account a dividend of RMB20 million paid by the Company before the Listing. Had the dividend
been taken into account, the unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable
to owners of the parent and the unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible assets per Share would be
approximately RMB397,700,000 and HK$0.87, respectively (assuming an Offer Price of HK$1.39 per Share) and
RMB361,048,000 and HK$0.79, respectively (assuming an Offer Price of HK$1.05 per Share).
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B. ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following is the text of a report, prepared for the sole purpose of inclusion in this prospectus,

from the independent reporting accountant, ZHONGHUI ANDA CPA Limited, Certified Public

Accountants, Hong Kong.

28 June 2024

The Board of Directors

RUICHANG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

Dear Sirs,

We have completed our assurance engagement to report on the compilation of pro forma financial

information of RUICHANG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED (the ‘‘Company’’) and its

subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively referred to as the ‘‘Group’’) by the directors of the Company for

illustrative purposes only. The pro forma financial information consists of the pro forma adjusted net

tangible assets as at 31 December 2023 as set out on pages II-1 to II-2 of the prospectus issued by the

Company. The applicable criteria on the basis of which the directors have compiled the pro forma

financial information are described in Appendix II of the Prospectus.

The pro forma financial information has been compiled by the Directors to illustrate the impact of

the proposed global offering on the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2023 as if the

proposed global offering had taken place at 31 December 2023. As part of this process, information

about the Group’s financial position has been extracted by the Directors from the Group’s historical

financial information for each of the three years then ended 31 December 2023, on which an

accountants’ report set out in Appendix I to the Prospectus has been published.

Directors’ Responsibility for the Pro Forma Financial Information

The directors are responsible for compiling the pro forma financial information in accordance with

paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock exchange of

Hong Kong Limited (the ‘‘Listing Rules’’) and with reference to Accounting Guideline (‘‘AG’’) 7

‘‘Preparation of Pro Forma Financial Information for Inclusion in Investment Circulars’’ issued by the

Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the ‘‘HKICPA’’).

Our Independence and Quality Control

We have complied with the independence and other ethical requirement of the ‘‘Code of Ethics for

Professional Accountants’’ issued by the HKICPA, which is founded on fundamental principles of

integrity, objectivity, professional competence and due care, confidentiality and professional behaviour.
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The firm applies Hong Kong Standard on Quality Control 1 and accordingly maintains a

comprehensive system of quality control including documented policies and procedures regarding

compliance with ethical requirements, professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory

requirements.

Reporting Accountant’s Responsibilities

Our responsibility is to express an opinion, as required by paragraph 29(7) of Chapter 4 of the

Listing Rules, on the pro forma financial information and to report our opinion to you. We do not accept

any responsibility for any reports previously given by us on any financial information used in the

compilation of the pro forma financial information beyond that owed to those to whom those reports

were addressed by us at the dates of their issue.

We conducted our engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Assurance

Engagements 3420 ‘‘Assurance Engagements to Report on the Compilation of Pro Forma Financial

Information Included in a Prospectus’’ issued by the HKICPA. This standard requires that the reporting

accountant plan and perform procedures to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the directors have

compiled the pro forma financial information in accordance with paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 of the

Listing Rules and with reference to AG 7 ‘‘Preparation of Pro Forma Financial Information for Inclusion

in Investment Circulars’’ issued by the HKICPA.

For purposes of this engagement, we are not responsible for updating or reissuing any reports or

opinions on any historical financial information used in compiling the pro forma financial information,

nor have we, in the course of this engagement, performed an audit or review of the financial information

used in compiling the pro forma financial information.

The purpose of pro forma financial information included in an investment circular is solely to

illustrate the impact of a significant event or transaction on unadjusted financial information of the

Group as if the event had occurred or the transaction had been undertaken at an earlier date selected for

purposes of the illustration. Accordingly, we do not provide any assurance that the actual outcome of the

event or transaction at 31 December 2023 would have been as presented.

A reasonable assurance engagement to report on whether the pro forma financial information has

been properly compiled on the basis of the applicable criteria involves performing procedures to assess

whether the applicable criteria used by the directors in the compilation of the pro forma financial

information provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects directly attributable to the

event or transaction, and to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence about whether:

. The related pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those criteria; and

. The pro forma financial information reflects the proper application of those adjustments to

the unadjusted financial information.

The procedures selected depend on the reporting accountant’s judgment, having regard to the

reporting accountant’s understanding of the nature of the Group, the event or transaction in respect of

which the pro forma financial information has been compiled, and other relevant engagement

circumstances.
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The engagement also involves evaluating the overall presentation of the pro forma financial

information.

We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for

our opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion:

(a) the pro forma financial information has been properly compiled on the basis stated;

(b) such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Group; and

(c) the adjustments are appropriate for the purposes of the pro forma financial information as

disclosed pursuant to paragraph 29(1) of Chapter 4 of the Listing Rules.

Yours faithfully,

ZHONGHUI ANDA CPA Limited
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong
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SUMMARY OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMPANY

1 Memorandum of Association

The Memorandum of Association of the Company was conditionally adopted on 24 June 2024 and

states, inter alia, that the liability of the members of the Company is limited, that the objects for which

the Company is established are unrestricted and the Company shall have full power and authority to

carry out any object not prohibited by the Companies Act or any other law of the Cayman Islands.

The Memorandum of Association is on display on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the

Company as specified in Appendix VI in the section headed ‘‘Documents Delivered to the Registrar of

Companies in Hong Kong and Documents on Display’’.

2 Articles of Association

The Articles of Association of the Company were conditionally adopted on 24 June 2024 and

include provisions to the following effect:

2.1 Directors

(a) Power to allot and issue Shares

Subject to the provisions in the Memorandum of Association (and to any direction that

may be given by the Company in general meeting) and without prejudice to any rights

attached to any existing shares, the Directors may allot, issue, grant options over or otherwise

dispose of shares with or without preferred, deferred or other rights or restrictions, whether in

regard to dividend or other distribution, voting, return of capital or otherwise and to such

persons, at such times and on such other terms as the Directors think proper.

(b) Power to dispose of the assets of the Company or any subsidiary

Subject to the provisions of the Companies Act, the Memorandum and Articles of

Association and to any directions given by special resolution, the business of the Company

shall be managed by the Directors who may exercise all the powers of the Company. No

alteration of the Memorandum and Articles of Association and no such direction shall

invalidate any prior act of the Directors which would have been valid if that alteration had

not been made or that direction had not been given.

(c) Compensation or payment for loss of office

There are no provisions in the Articles of Association relating to compensation or

payment for loss of office of a Director.

(d) Loans to Directors

There are no provisions in the Articles of Association relating to making of loans to

Directors.
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(e) Financial assistance to purchase Shares

There are no provisions in the Articles of Association relating to the giving of financial

assistance by the Company to purchase shares in the Company or its subsidiaries.

(f) Disclosure of interest in contracts with the Company or any of its subsidiaries

No person shall be disqualified from the office of Director or alternate Director or

prevented by such office from contracting with the Company, either as vendor, purchaser or

otherwise, nor shall any such contract or any contract or transaction entered into by or on

behalf of the Company in which any Director or alternate Director shall be in any way

interested be or be liable to be avoided, nor shall any Director or alternate Director so

contracting or being so interested be liable to account to the Company for any profit realised

by or arising in connection with any such contract or transaction by reason of such Director

or alternate Director holding office or of the fiduciary relationship thereby established,

provided that the nature of the interest of any Director or any alternate Director in any such

contract or transaction shall be disclosed by them at or prior to its consideration and any vote

thereon.

A Director shall not be entitled to vote on (nor shall be counted in the quorum in

relation to) any resolution of the Directors in respect of any contract or arrangement or any

other proposal in which the Director or any of his close associates has any material interest,

and if he shall do so his vote shall not be counted (nor is he to be counted in the quorum for

the resolution), but this prohibition shall not apply to any of the following matters, namely:

(i) the giving to such Director or any of his close associates of any security or

indemnity in respect of money lent or obligations incurred or undertaken by him

or any of them at the request of or for the benefit of the Company or any of its

subsidiaries;

(ii) the giving of any security or indemnity to a third party in respect of a debt or

obligation of the Company or any of its subsidiaries for which the Director or any

of his close associates has himself/themselves assumed responsibility in whole or

in part and whether alone or jointly under a guarantee or indemnity or by the

giving of security;

(iii) any proposal concerning an offer of shares, debentures or other securities of or by

the Company or any other company which the Company may promote or be

interested in for subscription or purchase where the Director or any of his close

associates is/are or is/are to be interested as a participant in the underwriting or

sub-underwriting of the offer;
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(iv) any proposal or arrangement concerning the benefit of employees of the Company
or any of its subsidiaries including:

(A) the adoption, modification or operation of any employees’ share scheme or
any share incentive scheme or share option scheme under which the Director
or any of his close associates may benefit; or

(B) the adoption, modification or operation of a pension fund or retirement,
death or disability benefits scheme which relates to the Director, his close
associates and employees of the Company or any of its subsidiaries and does
not provide in respect of any Director or any of his close associates, as such
any privilege or advantage not generally accorded to the class of persons to
which such scheme or fund relates; and

(v) any contract or arrangement in which the Director or any of his close associates
is/are interested in the same manner as other holders of shares or debentures or
other securities of the Company by virtue only of their interest in shares or
debentures or other securities of the Company.

(g) Remuneration

The remuneration to be paid to the Directors, if any, shall be such remuneration as the
Directors shall determine. The Directors shall also be entitled to be paid all travelling, hotel
and other expenses properly incurred by them in connection with their attendance at meetings
of Directors or committees of Directors, or general meetings of the Company, or separate
meetings of the holders of any class of shares or debentures of the Company, or otherwise in
connection with the business of the Company or the discharge of their duties as a Director, or
to receive a fixed allowance in respect thereof as may be determined by the Directors, or a
combination partly of one such method and partly the other.

The Directors may approve additional remuneration to any Director for any services
which in the opinion of the Directors go beyond that Director’s ordinary routine work as a
Director. Any fees paid to a Director who is also counsel, attorney or solicitor to the
Company, or otherwise serves it in a professional capacity shall be in addition to their
remuneration as a Director.

(h) Retirement, appointment and removal

The Company may by ordinary resolution appoint any person to be a Director, either to
fill a vacancy or as an additional Director.

The Company may by ordinary resolution remove any Director (including a managing
or other executive Director) before the expiration of such Director’s term of office,
notwithstanding anything in the Articles of Association or in any agreement between the
Company and such Director, and may by ordinary resolution elect another person in their
stead. Nothing shall be taken as depriving a Director so removed of compensation or damages
payable to such Director in respect of the termination of his appointment as Director or of
any other appointment or office as a result of the termination of his appointment as Director.
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The Directors may appoint any person to be a Director, either to fill a vacancy or as an

additional Director provided that the appointment does not cause the number of Directors to

exceed any number fixed by or in accordance with the Articles of Association as the

maximum number of Directors. Any Director so appointed shall hold office only until the

first annual general meeting of the Company after such Director’s appointment and shall then

be eligible for re-election at that meeting.

There is no shareholding qualification for Directors nor is there any specified age limit

for Directors.

The office of a Director shall be vacated if:

(i) the Director gives notice in writing to the Company that he resigns the office of

Director;

(ii) the Director is absent (for the avoidance of doubt, without being represented by

proxy or an alternate Director appointed by him) for a continuous period of 12

months without special leave of absence from the Directors, and the Directors pass

a resolution that he has by reason of such absence vacated office;

(iii) the Director dies, becomes bankrupt or makes any arrangement or composition

with his creditors generally;

(iv) the Director is found to be or becomes of unsound mind; or

(v) the Director is removed from office by notice in writing served upon such Director

signed by not less than three-fourths in number (or, if that is not a round number,

the nearest lower round number) of the Directors then in office (including such

Director).

At every annual general meeting of the Company, one-third of the Directors for the time

being, or, if their number is not three or a multiple of three, then the number nearest to, but

not less than, one-third, shall retire from office by rotation, provided that every Director

(including those appointed for a specific term) shall be subject to retirement by rotation at

least once every three years. A retiring Director shall retain office until the close of the

meeting at which he retires and shall be eligible for re-election at such meeting. The

Company at any annual general meeting at which any Directors retire may fill the vacated

office by electing a like number of persons to be Directors.

(i) Borrowing powers

The Directors may exercise all the powers of the Company to borrow money and to

mortgage or charge its undertaking, property and assets (present and future) and uncalled

capital or any part thereof and to issue debentures, debenture stock, mortgages, bonds and

other such securities whether outright or as security for any debt, liability or obligation of the

Company or of any third party.
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2.2 Alteration to constitutional documents

No alteration or amendment to the Memorandum or Articles of Association may be made

except by special resolution.

2.3 Variation of rights of existing shares or classes of shares

If at any time the share capital of the Company is divided into different classes of shares, all

or any of the rights attached to any class for the time being issued (unless otherwise provided by

the terms of issue of the shares of that class) may, whether or not the Company is being wound up,

be varied only with the consent in writing of the holders of not less than three-fourths of the voting

rights of the issued shares of that class, or with the approval of a resolution passed by a majority

of not less than three-fourths of the votes cast at a separate meeting of the holders of the shares of

that class. To any such meeting all the provisions of the Articles of Association relating to general

meetings shall apply mutatis mutandis, except that the necessary quorum shall be one or more

persons holding or representing by proxy or duly authorised representative at least one-third of the

voting rights of the issued shares of that class.

The rights conferred upon the holders of shares of any class shall not, unless otherwise

expressly provided in the rights attaching to or the terms of issue of the shares of that class, be

deemed to be varied by the creation or issue of further shares ranking pari passu therewith.

2.4 Alteration of capital

The Company may by ordinary resolution:

(a) increase its share capital by such sum as the ordinary resolution shall prescribe and with

such rights, priorities and privileges annexed thereto, as the Company in general

meeting may determine;

(b) consolidate and divide all or any of its share capital into shares of larger amount than

its existing shares. On any consolidation of fully paid shares and division into shares of

larger amount, the Directors may settle any difficulty which may arise as they think

expedient and in particular (but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing)

may as between the holders of shares to be consolidated determine which particular

shares are to be consolidated into each consolidated share, and if it shall happen that

any person shall become entitled to fractions of a consolidated share or shares, such

fractions may be sold by some person appointed by the Directors for that purpose and

the person so appointed may transfer the shares so sold to the purchasers thereof and

the validity of such transfer shall not be questioned, and so that the net proceeds of

such sale (after deduction of the expenses of such sale) may either be distributed among

the persons who would otherwise be entitled to a fraction or fractions of a consolidated

share or shares rateably in accordance with their rights and interests or may be paid to

the Company for the Company’s benefit;
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(c) by subdivision of its existing shares or any of them divide the whole or any part of its

share capital into shares of smaller amount than is fixed by the Memorandum of

Association or into shares without par value; and

(d) cancel any shares that at the date of the passing of the ordinary resolution have not been

taken or agreed to be taken by any person and diminish the amount of its share capital

by the amount of the shares so cancelled.

The Company may by special resolution reduce its share capital or any capital redemption

reserve fund, subject to the provisions of the Companies Act.

2.5 Special resolution — majority required

A ‘‘special resolution’’ is defined in the Articles of Association to have the same meaning as

in the Companies Act, for which purpose, the requisite majority shall be not less than three-fourths

of the votes of such members of the Company as, being entitled to do so, vote in person or, in the

case of corporations, by their duly authorised representatives or, where proxies are allowed, by

proxy at a general meeting of which notice specifying the intention to propose the resolution as a

special resolution has been duly given and includes a special resolution approved in writing by all

of the members of the Company entitled to vote at a general meeting of the Company in one or

more instruments each signed by one or more of such members, and the effective date of the

special resolution so adopted shall be the date on which the instrument or the last of such

instruments (if more than one) is executed.

In contrast, an ‘‘ordinary resolution’’ is defined in the Articles of Association to mean a

resolution passed by a simple majority of the votes of such members of the Company as, being

entitled to do so, vote in person or, in the case of corporations, by their duly authorised

representatives or, where proxies are allowed, by proxy at a general meeting held in accordance

with the Articles of Association and includes an ordinary resolution approved in writing by all the

members of the Company aforesaid.

2.6 Voting rights

Subject to any rights or restrictions attached to any shares, at any general meeting (a) every

member of the Company present in person (or, in the case of a member being a corporation, by its

duly authorised representative) or by proxy shall have the right to speak; (b) on a show of hands

every member present in any such manner shall have one vote; and (c) on a poll every member

present in such manner shall have one vote for every share of which he is the holder.

Where any member is, under the Listing Rules, required to abstain from voting on any

particular resolution or restricted to voting only for or only against any particular resolution, any

votes cast by or on behalf of such member in contravention of such requirement or restriction shall

not be counted.
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In the case of joint holders the vote of the senior holder who tenders a vote, whether in

person or by proxy (or in the case of a corporation or other non-natural person, by its duly

authorised representative or proxy) shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint

holders, and seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names of the holders stand in

the register of members of the Company.

A member of unsound mind, or in respect of whom an order has been made by any court

having jurisdiction in lunacy, may vote, whether on a show of hands or on a poll, by their

committee, receiver, curator bonis, or other person on such member’s behalf appointed by that

court, and any such committee, receiver, curator bonis or other person may vote by proxy.

No person shall be counted in a quorum or be entitled to vote at any general meeting unless

he is registered as a member on the record date for such meeting, nor unless all calls or other

monies then payable by him in respect of shares have been paid.

At any general meeting a resolution put to the vote of the meeting shall be decided by way of

a poll save that the chairperson of the meeting may allow a resolution which relates purely to a

procedural or administrative matter as prescribed under the Listing Rules to be voted on by a show

of hands.

Any corporation or other non-natural person which is a member of the Company may in

accordance with its constitutional documents, or in the absence of such provision by resolution of

its directors or other governing body, authorise such person as it thinks fit to act as its

representative at any meeting of the Company or of any class of members, and the person so

authorised shall be entitled to exercise the same powers as the corporation could exercise if it were

an individual member.

If a recognised clearing house (or its nominee(s)) is a member of the Company it may

authorise such person or persons as it thinks fit to act as its representative(s) at any general

meeting of the Company or at any general meeting of any class of members of the Company,

provided that, if more than one person is so authorised, the authorisation shall specify the number

and class of shares in respect of which each such person is so authorised. A person authorised

pursuant to this provision shall be entitled to exercise the same rights and powers on behalf of the

recognised clearing house (or its nominee(s)) which that person represents as that recognised

clearing house (or its nominee(s)) could exercise as if such person were an individual member of

the Company holding the number and class of shares specified in such authorisation, including,

where a show of hands is allowed, the right to vote individually on a show of hands.

2.7 Annual general meetings and extraordinary general meetings

The Company shall hold a general meeting as its annual general meeting for each financial

year, to be held within six months (or such other period as may be permitted by the Listing Rules

or the Stock Exchange) after the end of such financial year. The annual general meeting shall be

specified as such in the notices calling it.
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The Directors may call general meetings, and they shall on a members’ requisition forthwith

proceed to convene an extraordinary general meeting of the Company. A members’ requisition is a

requisition of one or more members holding at the date of deposit of the requisition not less than

10% of the voting rights, on a one vote per share basis, of the issued shares which as at that date

carry the right to vote at general meetings of the Company. The members’ requisition must state

the objects and the resolutions to be added to the agenda of the meeting and must be signed by the

requisitionists and deposited at the principal office of the Company in Hong Kong or, in the event

the Company ceases to have such a principal office, the registered office of the Company, and may

consist of several documents in like form each signed by one or more requisitionists. If there are

no Directors as at the date of the deposit of the members’ requisition or if the Directors do not

within 21 days from the date of the deposit of the members’ requisition duly proceed to convene a

general meeting to be held within a further 21 days, the requisitionists, or any of them representing

more than one-half of the total voting rights of all the requisitionists, may themselves convene a

general meeting, but any meeting so convened shall be held no later than the day which falls three

months after the expiration of the said 21 day period. A general meeting convened by

requisitionists shall be convened in the same manner as nearly as possible as that in which general

meetings are to be convened by Directors.

2.8 Accounts and audit

The Directors shall cause proper books of account to be kept with respect to all sums of

money received and expended by the Company and the matters in respect of which the receipt or

expenditure takes place, all sales and purchases of goods by the Company and the assets and

liabilities of the Company. Such books of account must be retained for a minimum period of five

years from the date on which they are prepared. Proper books shall not be deemed to be kept if

there are not kept such books of account as are necessary to give a true and fair view of the state

of the Company’s affairs and to explain its transactions.

The Directors shall determine whether and to what extent and at what times and places and

under what conditions or regulations the accounts and books of the Company or any of them shall

be open to the inspection of members of the Company not being Directors, and no member (not

being a Director) shall have any right of inspecting any account or book or document of the

Company except as conferred by the Companies Act or authorised by the Directors or by the

Company in general meeting.

The Directors shall cause to be prepared and to be laid before the Company at every annual

general meeting a profit and loss account for the period since the preceding account, together with

a balance sheet as at the date to which the profit and loss account is made up, a Directors’ report

with respect to the profit or loss of the Company for the period covered by the profit and loss

account and the state of the Company’s affairs as at the end of such period, an auditors’ report on

such accounts and such other reports and accounts as may be required by law.

2.9 Auditors

The Company shall at every annual general meeting by ordinary resolution appoint an auditor

or auditors of the Company who shall hold office until the next annual general meeting. The

Company may by ordinary resolution remove an auditor before the expiration of his period of
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office. No person may be appointed as an auditor of the Company unless such person is

independent of the Company. The remuneration of the auditors shall be fixed by the Company at

the annual general meeting at which they are appointed by ordinary resolution, or in the manner

specified in such resolution.

2.10 Notice of meetings and business to be conducted thereat

An annual general meeting shall be called by not less than 21 days’ notice and any

extraordinary general meeting shall be called by not less than 14 days’ notice, which shall be

exclusive of the day on which it is served or deemed to be served and of the day for which it is

given. The notice convening an annual general meeting shall specify the meeting as such, and the

notice convening a meeting to pass a special resolution shall specify the intention to propose the

resolution as a special resolution. Every notice shall specify the place, the day and the hour of the

meeting, particulars of the resolutions and the general nature of the business to be conducted at the

meeting. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a general meeting of the Company shall, whether or not

the notice specified has been given and whether or not the provisions of the Articles of Association

regarding general meetings have been complied with, be deemed to have been duly convened if it

is so agreed:

(a) in the case of an annual general meeting, by all members of the Company entitled to

attend and vote at the meeting; and

(b) in the case of an extraordinary general meeting, by a majority in number of the

members having a right to attend and vote at the meeting, together holding not less than

95% in par value of the shares giving that right.

If, after the notice of a general meeting has been sent but before the meeting is held, or after

the adjournment of a general meeting but before the adjourned meeting is held (whether or not

notice of the adjourned meeting is required), the Directors, in their absolute discretion, consider

that it is impractical or unreasonable for any reason to hold a general meeting on the date or at the

time and place specified in the notice calling such meeting, they may change or postpone the

meeting to another date, time and place.

The Directors also have the power to provide in every notice calling a general meeting that in

the event of a gale warning or a black rainstorm warning is in force at any time on the day of the

general meeting (unless such warning is cancelled at least a minimum period of time prior to the

general meeting as the Directors may specify in the relevant notice), the meeting shall be

postponed without further notice to be reconvened on a later date.

Where a general meeting is postponed:

(a) the Company shall endeavour to cause a notice of such postponement, which shall set

out the reason for the postponement in accordance with the Listing Rules, to be placed

on the Company’s website and published on the Stock Exchange’s website as soon as

practicable, provided that failure to place or publish such notice shall not affect the

automatic postponement of a general meeting due to a gale warning or black rainstorm

warning being in force on the day of the general meeting;
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(b) the Directors shall fix the date, time and place for the reconvened meeting and at least

seven clear days’ notice shall be given for the reconvened meeting; and such notice

shall specify the date, time and place at which the postponed meeting will be

reconvened and the date and time by which proxies shall be submitted in order to be

valid at such reconvened meeting (provided that any proxy submitted for the original

meeting shall continue to be valid for the reconvened meeting unless revoked or

replaced by a new proxy); and

(c) only the business set out in the notice of the original meeting shall be transacted at the

reconvened meeting, and notice given for the reconvened meeting does not need to

specify the business to be transacted at the reconvened meeting, nor shall any

accompanying documents be required to be recirculated. Where any new business is to

be transacted at such reconvened meeting, the Company shall give a fresh notice for

such reconvened meeting in accordance with the Articles of Association.

2.11 Transfer of shares

Transfers of shares may be effected by an instrument of transfer, which shall be in writing

and in any standard for of transfer as prescribed by the Stock Exchange or such other form as the

Directors may approve. The instrument of transfer shall be executed by or on behalf of the

transferor and, unless the Directors otherwise determine, the transferee, and the transferor shall be

deemed to remain the holder of the share until the name of the transferee is entered in the register

of members of the Company.

The Directors may decline to register any transfer of any share which is not fully paid up or

on which the Company has a lien. The Directors may also decline to register any transfer of any

shares unless:

(a) the instrument of transfer is lodged with the Company accompanied by the certificate

for the shares to which it relates (which shall upon the registration of the transfer be

cancelled) and such other evidence as the Directors may reasonably require to show the

right of the transferor to make the transfer;

(b) the instrument of transfer is in respect of only one class of shares;

(c) the instrument of transfer is properly stamped (in circumstances where stamping is

required);

(d) in the case of a transfer to joint holders, the number of joint holders to whom the share

is to be transferred does not exceed four;

(e) the shares concerned are free of any lien in favour of the Company; and

(f) a fee of such amount not exceeding the maximum amount as the Stock Exchange may

from time to time determine to be payable (or such lesser sum as the Directors may

from time to time require) is paid to the Company in respect thereof.
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If the Directors refuse to register a transfer of any share they shall notify the transferor and

the transferee within two months of such refusal.

The registration of transfers shall be suspended during such periods as the register of

members of the Company is closed. The Directors may, on 10 business days’ notice (or on 6

business days’ notice in the case of a rights issue) being given by advertisement published on the

Stock Exchange’s website, or, subject to the Listing Rules, in the manner in which notices may be

served by the Company by electronic means as provided in the Articles of Association or by

advertisement published in the newspapers, close the register of members at such times and for

such periods as the Directors may from time to time determine, provided that the register of

members shall not be closed for more than 30 days in any year (or such longer period as the

members of the Company may by ordinary resolution determine, provided that such period shall

not be extended beyond 60 days in any year).

2.12 Power of the Company to purchase its own shares

Subject to the provisions of the Companies Act, the Company may purchase its own shares

provided that (a) the manner of purchase has first been authorised by the members of the Company

by ordinary resolution, and (b) any such purchase shall only be made in accordance with any

relevant code, rules or regulations issued by the Stock Exchange or the Securities and Futures

Commission of Hong Kong from time to time in force.

2.13 Power of any subsidiary of the Company to own shares

There are no provisions in the Articles of Association relating to the ownership of shares by a

subsidiary.

2.14 Dividends and other methods of distribution

Subject to the Companies Act and the Articles of Association, the Company may by ordinary

resolution resolve to pay dividends and other distributions on shares in issue and authorise

payment of the dividends or other distributions out of the funds of the Company lawfully available

therefor, provided no dividends shall exceed the amount recommended by the Directors. No

dividend or other distribution shall be paid except out of the realised or unreleased profits of the

Company, out of the share premium account or as otherwise permitted by law.

The Directors may from time to time pay to the members of the Company such interim

dividends as appear to the Directors to be justified by the profits of the Company. The Directors

may in addition from time to time declare and pay special dividends on shares of such amounts and

on such dates as they think fit.

Except as otherwise provided by the rights attached to any shares, all dividends and other

distributions shall be paid according to the amounts paid up on the shares that a member holds

during any portion or portions of the period in respect of which the dividend is paid. For this

purpose no amount paid up on a share in advance of calls shall be treated as paid up on the share.
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The Directors may deduct from any dividends or other distribution payable to any member of

the Company all sums of money (if any) then payable by the member to the Company on account

of calls or otherwise. The Directors may retain any dividends or other monies payable on or in

respect of a share upon which the Company has a lien, and may apply the same in or towards

satisfaction of the debts, liabilities or engagements in respect of which the lien exists.

No dividend shall carry interest against the Company. Except as otherwise provided by the

rights attached to any shares, dividends and other distributions may be paid in any currency.

Whenever the Directors or the Company in general meeting have resolved that a dividend be

paid or declared on the share capital of the Company, the Directors may further resolve: (a) that

such dividend be satisfied wholly or in part in the form of an allotment of shares credited as fully

paid up on the basis that the shares so allotted are to be of the same class as the class already held

by the allottee, provided that the members of the Company entitled thereto will be entitled to elect

to receive such dividend (or part thereof) in cash in lieu of such allotment; or (b) that the members

of the Company entitled to such dividend will be entitled to elect to receive an allotment of shares

credited as fully paid up in lieu of the whole or such part of the dividend as the Directors may

think fit on the basis that the shares so allotted are to be of the same class as the class already held

by the allottee. The Company may upon the recommendation of the Directors by ordinary

resolution resolve in respect of any one particular dividend of the Company that notwithstanding

the foregoing a dividend may be satisfied wholly in the form of an allotment of shares credited as

fully paid without offering any right to members of the Company to elect to receive such dividend

in cash in lieu of such allotment.

Any dividend, interest or other monies payable in cash in respect of shares may be paid by

wire transfer to the holder or by cheque or warrant sent through the post directed to the registered

address of the holder or, in the case of joint holders, to the registered address of the holder who is

first named on the register of members of the Company or to such person and to such address as

the holder or joint holders may in writing direct. Every such cheque or warrant shall be made

payable to the order of the person to whom it is sent. Any one of two or more joint holders may

give effectual receipts for any dividends, other distributions, bonuses, or other monies payable in

respect of the shares held by them as joint holders.

Any dividend or other distribution which remains unclaimed after a period of six years from

the date on which such dividend or distribution becomes payable shall be forfeited and shall revert

to the Company.

The Directors, with the sanction of the members of the Company by ordinary resolution, may

resolve that any dividend or other distribution be paid wholly or partly by the distribution of

specific assets, and in particular (but without limitation) by the distribution of shares, debentures,

or securities of any other company or in any one or more of such ways, and where any difficulty

arises in regard to such distribution, the Directors may settle it as they think expedient, and in

particular may disregard fractional entitlements, round the same up or down or provide that the

same shall accrue to the benefit of the Company, and may fix the value for distribution of such
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specific assets or any part thereof and may determine that cash payments shall be made to any

members of the Company upon the basis of the value so fixed in order to adjust the rights of all

members, and may vest any such specific assets in trustees as may seem expedient to the Directors.

2.15 Proxies

A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at a general meeting of the Company

shall be entitled to appoint another person who must be an individual as his proxy to attend and

vote instead of him and a proxy so appointed shall have the same right as the member to speak at

the meeting. Votes may be given either personally or by proxy. A proxy need not be a member of

the Company. A member may appoint any number of proxies to attend in his stead at any one

general meeting or at any one class meeting.

The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing and shall be executed under the hand of

the appointor or of his attorney duly authorised in writing, or, if the appointor is a corporation or

other non-natural person, under the hand of its duly authorised representative.

The Directors shall, in the notice convening any meeting or adjourned meeting, or in an

instrument of proxy sent out by the Company, specify the manner by which the instrument

appointing a proxy shall be deposited and the place and the time (being not later than the time

appointed for the commencement of the meeting or adjourned meeting to which the proxy relates)

at which the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deposited.

The instrument appointing a proxy may be in any usual or common form (or such other form

as the Directors may approve) and may be expressed to be for a particular meeting or any

adjournment thereof or generally until revoked.

2.16 Calls on shares and forfeiture of shares

Subject to the terms of the allotment and issue of any shares, the Directors may make calls

upon the members of the Company in respect of any monies unpaid on their shares (whether in

respect of par value or premium), and each member of the Company shall (subject to receiving at

least 14 clear days’ notice specifying the times or times of payment) pay to the Company at the

time or times so specified the amount called on his shares. A call may be revoked or postponed, in

whole or in part, as the Directors may determine. A call may be required to be paid by instalments.

A person upon whom a call is made shall remain liable for calls made upon him, notwithstanding

the subsequent transfer of the shares in respect of which the call was made.

A call shall be deemed to have been made at the time when the resolution of the Directors

authorising the call was passed. The joint holders of a share shall be jointly and severally liable to

pay all calls and instalments due in respect of such share.

If a call remains unpaid after it has become due and payable, the person from whom it is due

shall pay interest on the amount unpaid from the day it became due and payable until it is paid at

such rate as the Directors may determine (and in addition all expenses that have been incurred by

the Company by reason of such non-payment), but the Directors may waive payment of the interest

or expenses wholly or in part.

APPENDIX III SUMMARY OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMPANY
AND CAYMAN ISLANDS COMPANY LAW

– III-13 –



If any call or instalment of a call remains unpaid after it has become due and payable, the

Directors may give to the person from whom it is due not less than 14 clear days’ notice requiring

payment of the amount unpaid together with any interest which may have accrued and any

expenses incurred by the Company by reason of such non-payment. The notice shall specify where

payment is to be made and shall state if the notice is not complied with the shares in respect of

which the call was made will be liable to be forfeited.

If such notice is not complied with, any share in respect of which it was given may, before

the payment required by the notice has been made, be forfeited by a resolution of the Directors.

Such forfeiture shall include all dividends, other distributions or other monies payable in respect of

the forfeited shares and not paid before the forfeiture.

A forfeited share may be sold, re-allotted or otherwise disposed of on such terms and in such

manner as the Directors think fit.

A person any of whose shares have been forfeited shall cease to be a member of the

Company in respect of the forfeited shares and shall surrender to the Company for cancellation the

certificate for the shares forfeited and shall remain liable to pay to the Company all monies which

at the date of forfeiture were payable by him to the Company in respect of the shares, together

with interest at such rate as the Directors may determine, but that person’s liability shall cease if

and when the Company shall have received payment in full of all monies due and payable by them

in respect of those shares.

2.17 Inspection of register of members

The Company shall maintain or cause to be maintained the register of members of the

Company in accordance with the Companies Act. The Directors may, on giving 10 business days’

notice (or 6 business days’ notice in the case of a rights issue) by advertisement published on the

Stock Exchange’s website or, subject to the Listing Rules, in the manner in which notices may be

served by the Company by electronic means as provided in the Articles of Association or by

advertisement published in the newspapers, close the register of members at such times and for

such periods as the Directors may determine, either generally or in respect of any class of shares,

provided that the register shall not be closed for more than 30 days in any year (or such longer

period as the members of the Company may by ordinary resolution determine, provided that such

period shall not be extended beyond 60 days in any year).

Except when the register is closed, the register of members shall during business hours be

kept open for inspection by any member of the Company without charge.

2.18 Quorum for meetings and separate class meetings

No business shall be transacted at any general meeting unless a quorum is present. Two

members of the Company present in person or by proxy, or if a corporation or other non-natural

person by its duly authorised representative or proxy, shall be a quorum unless the Company has

only one member entitled to vote at such general meeting in which case the quorum shall be that

one member present in person or by proxy, or in the case of a corporation or other non-natural

person by its duly authorised representative or proxy.
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The quorum for a separate general meeting of the holders of a separate class of shares of the

Company is described in paragraph 2.3 above.

2.19 Rights of minorities in relation to fraud or oppression

There are no provisions in the Articles of Association concerning the rights of minority

shareholders in relation to fraud or oppression.

2.20 Procedure on liquidation

Subject to the Companies Act, the Company may by special resolution resolve that the

Company be wound up voluntarily.

Subject to the rights attaching to any shares, in a winding up:

(a) if the assets available for distribution amongst the members of the Company shall be

insufficient to repay the whole of the Company’s paid-up capital, such assets shall be

distributed so that, as nearly as may be, the losses shall be borne by the members of the

Company in proportion to the capital paid up, or which ought to have been paid up, on

the shares held by them at the commencement of the winding up;

(b) if the assets available for distribution amongst the members of the Company shall be

more than sufficient to repay the whole of the Company’s paid up capital at the

commencement of the winding up, the surplus shall be distributed amongst the members

of the Company in proportion to the capital paid up on the shares held by them at the

commencement of the winding up.

If the Company shall be wound up, the liquidator may with the approval of a special

resolution of the Company and any other approval required by the Companies Act, divide amongst

the members of the Company in kind the whole or any part of the assets of the Company (whether

such assets shall consist of property of the same kind or not) and may, for that purpose, value any

assets and determine how the division shall be carried out as between the members or different

classes of members of the Company. The liquidator may, with the like approval, vest the whole or

any part of such assets in trustees upon such trusts for the benefit of the members of the Company

as the liquidator, with the like approval, shall think fit, but so that no member of the Company

shall be compelled to accept any assets, shares or other securities in respect of which there is a

liability.

2.21 Untraceable members

The Company shall be entitled to sell any shares of a member of the Company or the shares

to which a person is entitled by virtue of transmission on death or bankruptcy or operation of law

if: (a) all cheques or warrants, not being less than three in number, for any sums payable in cash to

the holder of such shares have remained uncashed for a period of 12 years; (b) the Company has

not during that time or before the expiry of the three month period referred to in (d) below

received any indication of the whereabouts or existence of the member; (c) during the 12-year

period, at least three dividends in respect of the shares in question have become payable and no
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dividend during that period has been claimed by the member; and (d) upon expiry of the 12-year

period, the Company has caused an advertisement to be published in the newspapers or, subject to

the Listing Rules, by electronic communication in the manner in which notices may be served by

the Company by electronic means as provided in the Articles of Association, given notice of its

intention to sell such shares and a period of three months has elapsed since such advertisement and

the Stock Exchange has been notified of such intention. The net proceeds of any such sale shall

belong to the Company and upon receipt by the Company of such net proceeds it shall become

indebted to the former member for an amount equal to such net proceeds.

SUMMARY OF CAYMAN ISLANDS COMPANY LAW AND TAXATION

1 Introduction

The Companies Act is derived, to a large extent, from the older Companies Acts of England,

although there are significant differences between the Companies Act and the current Companies Act of

England. Set out below is a summary of certain provisions of the Companies Act, although this does not

purport to contain all applicable qualifications and exceptions or to be a complete review of all matters

of corporate law and taxation which may differ from equivalent provisions in jurisdictions with which

interested parties may be more familiar.

2 Incorporation

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited

liability on 6 February 2020 under the Companies Act. As such, its operations must be conducted mainly

outside the Cayman Islands. The Company is required to file an annual return each year with the

Registrar of Companies of the Cayman Islands and pay a fee which is based on the size of its authorised

share capital.

3 Share Capital

The Companies Act permits a company to issue ordinary shares, preference shares, redeemable

shares or any combination thereof.

The Companies Act provides that where a company issues shares at a premium, whether for cash

or otherwise, a sum equal to the aggregate amount of the value of the premia on those shares shall be

transferred to an account called the ‘‘share premium account’’. At the option of a company, these

provisions may not apply to premia on shares of that company allotted pursuant to any arrangement in

consideration of the acquisition or cancellation of shares in any other company and issued at a premium.

The Companies Act provides that the share premium account may be applied by a company, subject to

the provisions, if any, of its memorandum and articles of association, in such manner as the company

may from time to time determine including, but without limitation:

(a) paying distributions or dividends to members;

(b) paying up unissued shares of the company to be issued to members as fully paid bonus

shares;
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(c) in the redemption and repurchase of shares (subject to the provisions of section 37 of the

Companies Act);

(d) writing-off the preliminary expenses of the company;

(e) writing-off the expenses of, or the commission paid or discount allowed on, any issue of

shares or debentures of the company; and

(f) providing for the premium payable on redemption or purchase of any shares or debentures of

the company.

No distribution or dividend may be paid to members out of the share premium account unless

immediately following the date on which the distribution or dividend is proposed to be paid the

company will be able to pay its debts as they fall due in the ordinary course of business.

The Companies Act provides that, subject to confirmation by the Grand Court of the Cayman

Islands, a company limited by shares or a company limited by guarantee and having a share capital may,

if so authorised by its articles of association, by special resolution reduce its share capital in any way.

Subject to the detailed provisions of the Companies Act, a company limited by shares or a

company limited by guarantee and having a share capital may, if so authorised by its articles of

association, issue shares which are to be redeemed or are liable to be redeemed at the option of the

company or a shareholder. In addition, such a company may, if authorised to do so by its articles of

association, purchase its own shares, including any redeemable shares. The manner of such a purchase

must be authorised either by the articles of association or by an ordinary resolution of the company. The

articles of association may provide that the manner of purchase may be determined by the directors of

the company. At no time may a company redeem or purchase its shares unless they are fully paid. A

company may not redeem or purchase any of its shares if, as a result of the redemption or purchase,

there would no longer be any member of the company holding shares. A payment out of capital by a

company for the redemption or purchase of its own shares is not lawful unless immediately following

the date on which the payment is proposed to be made, the company shall be able to pay its debts as

they fall due in the ordinary course of business.

There is no statutory restriction in the Cayman Islands on the provision of financial assistance by a

company for the purchase of, or subscription for, its own or its holding company’s shares. Accordingly,

a company may provide financial assistance if the directors of the company consider, in discharging

their duties of care and to act in good faith, for a proper purpose and in the interests of the company,

that such assistance can properly be given. Such assistance should be on an arm’s-length basis.

4 Dividends and Distributions

With the exception of section 34 of the Companies Act, there are no statutory provisions relating

to the payment of dividends. Based upon English case law which is likely to be persuasive in the

Cayman Islands in this area, dividends may be paid only out of profits. In addition, section 34 of the

Companies Act permits, subject to a solvency test and the provisions, if any, of the company’s

memorandum and articles of association, the payment of dividends and distributions out of the share

premium account (see paragraph 3 above for details).
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5 Shareholders’ Suits

The Cayman Islands courts can be expected to follow English case law precedents. The rule in

Foss v. Harbottle (and the exceptions thereto which permit a minority shareholder to commence a class

action against or derivative actions in the name of the company to challenge (a) an act which is ultra

vires the company or illegal, (b) an act which constitutes a fraud against the minority where the

wrongdoers are themselves in control of the company, and (c) an action which requires a resolution with

a qualified (or special) majority which has not been obtained) has been applied and followed by the

courts in the Cayman Islands.

6 Protection of Minorities

In the case of a company (not being a bank) having a share capital divided into shares, the Grand

Court of the Cayman Islands may, on the application of members holding not less than one-fifth of the

shares of the company in issue, appoint an inspector to examine into the affairs of the company and to

report thereon in such manner as the Grand Court shall direct.

Any shareholder of a company may petition the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands which may

make a winding up order if the court is of the opinion that it is just and equitable that the company

should be wound up.

Claims against a company by its shareholders must, as a general rule, be based on the general laws

of contract or tort applicable in the Cayman Islands or their individual rights as shareholders as

established by the company’s memorandum and articles of association.

The English common law rule that the majority will not be permitted to commit a fraud on the

minority has been applied and followed by the courts of the Cayman Islands.

7 Disposal of Assets

The Companies Act contains no specific restrictions on the powers of directors to dispose of assets

of a company. As a matter of general law, in the exercise of those powers, the directors must discharge

their duties of care and to act in good faith, for a proper purpose and in the interests of the company.

8 Accounting and Auditing Requirements

The Companies Act requires that a company shall cause to be kept proper books of account with

respect to:

(a) all sums of money received and expended by the company and the matters in respect of

which the receipt and expenditure takes place;

(b) all sales and purchases of goods by the company; and

(c) the assets and liabilities of the company.
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Proper books of account shall not be deemed to be kept if there are not kept such books as are

necessary to give a true and fair view of the state of the company’s affairs and to explain its

transactions.

9 Register of Members

An exempted company may, subject to the provisions of its articles of association, maintain its

principal register of members and any branch registers at such locations, whether within or without the

Cayman Islands, as its directors may from time to time think fit. There is no requirement under the

Companies Act for an exempted company to make any returns of members to the Registrar of

Companies of the Cayman Islands. The names and addresses of the members are, accordingly, not a

matter of public record and are not available for public inspection.

10 Inspection of Books and Records

Members of a company will have no general right under the Companies Act to inspect or obtain

copies of the register of members or corporate records of the company. They will, however, have such

rights as may be set out in the company’s articles of association.

11 Special Resolutions

The Companies Act provides that a resolution is a special resolution when it has been passed by a

majority of at least two-thirds of such members as, being entitled to do so, vote in person or, where

proxies are allowed, by proxy at a general meeting of which notice specifying the intention to propose

the resolution as a special resolution has been duly given, except that a company may in its articles of

association specify that the required majority shall be a number greater than two-thirds, and may

additionally so provide that such majority (being not less than two-thirds) may differ as between matters

required to be approved by a special resolution. Written resolutions signed by all the members entitled

to vote for the time being of the company may take effect as special resolutions if this is authorised by

the articles of association of the company.

12 Subsidiary Owning Shares in Parent

The Companies Act does not prohibit a Cayman Islands company acquiring and holding shares in

its parent company provided its objects so permit. The directors of any subsidiary making such

acquisition must discharge their duties of care and to act in good faith, for a proper purpose and in the

interests of the subsidiary.

13 Mergers and Consolidations

The Companies Act permits mergers and consolidations between Cayman Islands companies and

between Cayman Islands companies and non-Cayman Islands companies. For these purposes, (a)

‘‘merger’’ means the merging of two or more constituent companies and the vesting of their undertaking,

property and liabilities in one of such companies as the surviving company, and (b) ‘‘consolidation’’

means the combination of two or more constituent companies into a consolidated company and the

vesting of the undertaking, property and liabilities of such companies to the consolidated company. In

order to effect such a merger or consolidation, the directors of each constituent company must approve a
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written plan of merger or consolidation, which must then be authorised by (a) a special resolution of

each constituent company and (b) such other authorisation, if any, as may be specified in such

constituent company’s articles of association. The written plan of merger or consolidation must be filed

with the Registrar of Companies of the Cayman Islands together with a declaration as to the solvency of

the consolidated or surviving company, a list of the assets and liabilities of each constituent company

and an undertaking that a copy of the certificate of merger or consolidation will be given to the members

and creditors of each constituent company and that notification of the merger or consolidation will be

published in the Cayman Islands Gazette. Dissenting shareholders have the right to be paid the fair value

of their shares (which, if not agreed between the parties, will be determined by the Cayman Islands

court) if they follow the required procedures, subject to certain exceptions. Court approval is not

required for a merger or consolidation which is effected in compliance with these statutory procedures.

14 Reconstructions

There are statutory provisions which facilitate reconstructions and amalgamations approved by (a)

75% in value of shareholders, or (b) a majority in number representing 75% in value of creditors,

depending on the circumstances, as are present at a meeting called for such purpose and thereafter

sanctioned by the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands. Whilst a dissenting shareholder would have the

right to express to the Grand Court his view that the transaction for which approval is sought would not

provide the shareholders with a fair value for their shares, the Grand Court is unlikely to disapprove the

transaction on that ground alone in the absence of evidence of fraud or bad faith on behalf of

management and if the transaction were approved and consummated the dissenting shareholder would

have no rights comparable to the appraisal rights (i.e. the right to receive payment in cash for the

judicially determined value of his shares) ordinarily available, for example, to dissenting shareholders of

United States corporations.

15 Take-overs

Where an offer is made by a company for the shares of another company and, within four months

of the offer, the holders of not less than 90% of the shares which are the subject of the offer accept, the

offeror may at any time within two months after the expiration of the said four months, by notice require

the dissenting shareholders to transfer their shares on the terms of the offer. A dissenting shareholder

may apply to the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands within one month of the notice objecting to the

transfer. The burden is on the dissenting shareholder to show that the Grand Court should exercise its

discretion, which it will be unlikely to do unless there is evidence of fraud or bad faith or collusion as

between the offeror and the holders of the shares who have accepted the offer as a means of unfairly

forcing out minority shareholders.

16 Indemnification

Cayman Islands law does not limit the extent to which a company’s articles of association may

provide for indemnification of officers and directors, except to the extent any such provision may be

held by the Cayman Islands courts to be contrary to public policy (e.g. for purporting to provide

indemnification against the consequences of committing a crime).
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17 Restructuring

A company may present a petition to the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands for the appointment

of a restructuring officer on the grounds that the company:

(a) is or is likely to become unable to pay its debts; and

(b) intends to present a compromise or arrangement to its creditors (or classes thereof) either

pursuant to the Companies Act, the law of a foreign country or by way of a consensual

restructuring.

The Grand Court may, among other things, make an order appointing a restructuring officer upon

hearing of such petition, with such powers and to carry out such functions as the court may order. At

any time (i) after the presentation of a petition for the appointment of a restructuring officer but before

an order for the appointment of a restructuring officer has been made, and (ii) when an order for the

appointment of a restructuring officer is made, until such order has been discharged, no suit, action or

other proceedings (other than criminal proceedings) shall be proceeded with or commenced against the

company, no resolution to wind up the company shall be passed, and no winding up petition may be

presented against the company, except with the leave of the court. However, notwithstanding the

presentation of a petition for the appointment of a restructuring officer or the appointment of a

restructuring officer, a creditor who has security over the whole or part of the assets of the company is

entitled to enforce the security without the leave of the court and without reference to the restructuring

officer appointed.

18 Liquidation

A company may be placed in liquidation compulsorily by an order of the court, or voluntarily (a)

by a special resolution of its members if the company is solvent, or (b) by an ordinary resolution of its

members if the company is insolvent. The liquidator’s duties are to collect the assets of the company

(including the amount (if any) due from the contributories (shareholders)), settle the list of creditors and

discharge the company’s liability to them, rateably if insufficient assets exist to discharge the liabilities

in full, and to settle the list of contributories and divide the surplus assets (if any) amongst them in

accordance with the rights attaching to the shares.

19 Stamp Duty on Transfers

No stamp duty is payable in the Cayman Islands on transfers of shares of Cayman Islands

companies except those which hold interests in land in the Cayman Islands.
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20 Taxation

Pursuant to section 6 of the Tax Concessions Act (As Revised) of the Cayman Islands, the

Company may obtain an undertaking from the Financial Secretary of the Cayman Islands:

(a) that no law which is enacted in the Cayman Islands imposing any tax to be levied on profits,

income, gains or appreciations shall apply to the Company or its operations; and

(b) in addition, that no tax to be levied on profits, income, gains or appreciations or which is in

the nature of estate duty or inheritance tax shall be payable:

(i) on or in respect of the shares, debentures or other obligations of the Company; or

(ii) by way of the withholding in whole or in part of any relevant payment as defined in

section 6(3) of the Tax Concessions Act (As Revised).

The Cayman Islands currently levy no taxes on individuals or corporations based upon profits,

income, gains or appreciations and there is no taxation in the nature of inheritance tax or estate duty.

There are no other taxes likely to be material to the Company levied by the Government of the Cayman

Islands save certain stamp duties which may be applicable, from time to time, on certain instruments

executed in or brought within the jurisdiction of the Cayman Islands. The Cayman Islands are not party

to any double tax treaties that are applicable to any payments made by or to the Company.

21 Exchange Control

There are no exchange control regulations or currency restrictions in the Cayman Islands.

22 General

Maples and Calder (Hong Kong) LLP, the Company’s legal advisers on Cayman Islands law, have

sent to the Company a letter of advice summarising aspects of Cayman Islands company law. This letter,

together with a copy of the Companies Act, is on display on the websites as referred to in the section

headed ‘‘Documents Delivered to the Registrar of Companies in Hong Kong and Documents on

Display’’ in Appendix VI. Any person wishing to have a detailed summary of Cayman Islands company

law or advice on the differences between it and the laws of any jurisdiction with which he/she is more

familiar is recommended to seek independent legal advice.
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The following is the text of a letter and valuation certificate prepared for the purpose of

incorporation in this prospectus received from Jones Lang LaSalle Corporate Appraisal and Advisory

Limited, an independent valuer, in connection with its valuation as at 30 April 2024 of the selected

property interest held by RUICHANG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED.

7th Floor, One Taikoo Place
979 King’s Road Hong Kong
tel +852 2846 5000   fax +852 2169 6001
Company Licence No.: C-030171

28 June 2024

The Board of Directors

RUICHANG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
Room 201, 2/F

No.1001, Qinzhou North Road

Xuhui District

Shanghai

PRC

Dear Sirs,

In accordance with your instructions to value the selected property interest held by RUICHANG

INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED (the ‘‘Company’’) and its subsidiaries (hereinafter together

referred to as the ‘‘Group’’) in the People’s Republic of China (the ‘‘PRC’’), we confirm that we have

carried out inspections, made relevant enquiries and searches and obtained such further information as

we consider necessary for the purpose of providing you with our opinion of the market value of the

property interest as at 30 April 2024 (the ‘‘valuation date’’).

The selected property interest forms part of property activities that the property has a carrying

amount of 1% or more of the Group’s total assets and therefore the valuation report of this property

interest is required to be included in this prospectus.

Our valuation is carried out on a market value basis. Market value is defined as ‘‘the estimated

amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the valuation date between a willing buyer

and a willing seller in an arm’s-length transaction, after proper marketing and where the parties had each

acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion’’.

In valuing the property, we have adopted the income approach in our valuation of the three

buildings of the property by taking into account the rental income of a property derived from its existing

leases and/or achievable in the existing market with due allowance for the reversionary income potential

of the leases, which have been then capitalised to determine the market value at an appropriate

capitalisation rate.
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We also have adopted the direct comparison approach to value the remaining 2 parcels of land of

the property assuming sale of the property interest in its existing state with the benefit of immediate

vacant possession and by making reference to comparable sales transactions as available in the market.

This approach rests on the wide acceptance of the market transactions as the best indicator and pre-

supposes that evidence of relevant transactions in the marketplace can be extrapolated to similar

property, subject to allowances for variable factors.

Our valuation has been made on the assumption that the seller sells the property interest in the

market without the benefit of a deferred term contract, leaseback, joint venture, management agreement

or any similar arrangement, which could serve to affect the value of the property interest.

No allowance has been made in our report for any charge, mortgage or amount owing on any of

the property interest valued nor for any expense or taxation which may be incurred in effecting a sale.

Unless otherwise stated, it is assumed that the property is free from encumbrances, restrictions and

outgoings of an onerous nature, which could affect its value.

In valuing the property interest, we have complied with all requirements contained in Chapter 5

and Practice Note 12 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities issued by the Stock Exchange of

Hong Kong Limited; the RICS Valuation — Global Standards published by the Royal Institution of

Chartered Surveyors; the HKIS Valuation Standards published by the Hong Kong Institute of Surveyors,

and the International Valuation Standards issued by the International Valuation Standards Council.

We have relied to a very considerable extent on the information given by the Group and have

accepted advice given to us on such matters as tenure, planning approvals, statutory notices, easements,

particulars of occupancy, lettings, and all other relevant matters.

We have been shown copies of various title documents including Real Estate Title Certificates and

other official plans relating to the property interest and have made relevant enquiries. Where possible,

we have examined the original documents to verify the existing title to the property interest in the PRC

and any material encumbrance that might be attached to the property interest or any tenancy amendment.

We have relied considerably on the advice given by the Company’s PRC legal adviser — Jia Yuan Law

Offices, concerning the validity of the property interest in the PRC.

We have not carried out detailed measurements to verify the correctness of the areas in respect of

the property but have assumed that the areas shown on the title documents and official site plans handed

to us are correct. All documents and contracts have been used as reference only and all dimensions,

measurements and areas are approximations. No on-site measurement has been taken.

The site inspection was carried out on 19 June 2024 by Ms. Queena Qiao who has 8 years’

valuation experience in the real estate industry of the PRC. However, we have not carried out

investigation to determine the suitability of the ground conditions and services for any development

thereon. Our valuation has been prepared on the assumption that these aspects are satisfactory.

Moreover, no structural survey has been made, but in the course of our inspection, we did not note any

serious defects. We are not, however, able to report whether the property is free of rot, infestation or

any other structural defects. No tests were carried out on any of the services.
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We have had no reason to doubt the truth and accuracy of the information provided to us by the

Group. We have also sought confirmation from the Group that no material factors have been omitted

from the information supplied. We consider that we have been provided with sufficient information to

arrive an informed view, and we have no reason to suspect that any material information has been

withheld.

Unless otherwise stated, all monetary figures stated in this report are in Renminbi (RMB).

Our valuation certificate is attached below for your attention.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of

Jones Lang LaSalle Corporate Appraisal and Advisory Limited
Eddie T. W. Yiu

MRICS MHKIS RPS (GP)

Senior Director

Note: Eddie T.W. Yiu is a Chartered Surveyor who has 30 years’ experience in the valuation of property in Hong Kong and the
PRC as well as relevant experience in the Asia-Pacific region.
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VALUATION CERTIFICATE

Property interest held for investment by the Group in the PRC

Property Description and tenure
Particulars of
occupancy

Market value in existing
state as at

30 April 2024
RMB

3 buildings and 2 parcels of land
located at No. 1 Jinxin Road
Jian Xi District
Luoyang City
Henan Province
The PRC

Luoyang Ruichang Environmental Engineering Co.,
Ltd. industrial complex (the ‘‘Project’’) is located
at No. 1 Jinxin Road, Jian Xi District. The locality
is an industrial area in the western part of Luoyang
City. Infrastructure in the locality is under further
improvement.

The Project has a total site area of approximately
100,060.70 sq.m. (including the land use rights of
the property) which had been developed into an
industrial development. The property which forms
part of the Project comprises a 2-storey industrial
building named as Block No. 3, two single-storey
industrial buildings named as Block Nos. 7 and 8,
which were completed between June 2015 and
April 2016. Apart from the abovementioned 3
buildings, the property also comprises 2 parcels of
bare vacant land (being portion of the land parcels
of the Project). The property was held for
investment by the Group as at the valuation date.

The 3 buildings of the property have a total gross
floor area of approximately 1,202.50 sq.m. The 2
parcels of bare vacant land of the property (Land 1
& Land 2) have a total site area of approximately
16,970.49 sq.m. The details are set out as follows:

Property

Site Area/
Apportioned

Site Area
(sq.m.)

Gross Floor
Area (sq.m.)

Block No. 3 541.57 794.56
Block No. 7 109.14 109.14
Block No. 8 298.80 298.80
Land 1 150.00 N/A
Land 2 16,820.49 N/A

Total: 1,202.50

The land use rights of the property have been
granted for terms expiring on 5 January 2063
and 11 August 2063 for industrial use.

As at the valuation
date, portions of
the property were
rented to an
independent third
party for
industrial, office
and car parking
space uses, whilst
the remaining
portion of the
property was bare
vacant land.

15,790,000

APPENDIX IV PROPERTY VALUATION REPORT

– IV-4 –



Notes:

1. Pursuant to 3 Real Estate Title Certificates — Yu (2020) Luo Yang Shi Bu Dong Chan Quan Di Nos. 00024066, 00024067
and 00024073, the land use rights of two parcels of land with a total site area of approximately 100,060.70 sq.m. (including
the land use rights of the property) have been granted to Luoyang Ruichang Environmental Engineering Co., Ltd.
(‘‘Luoyang Ruichang’’, 洛陽瑞昌環境工程有限公司, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) for the terms expiring
on 5 January 2063 and 11 August 2063 for industrial use. The 3 buildings of the property with a total gross floor area of
approximately 1,202.50 sq.m. are owned by Luoyang Ruichang.

2. Pursuant to a Tenancy Agreement entered into between Luoyang Ruichang and an independent third party, the property with
a total apportioned site area of approximately 17,920.00 sq.m. and a total gross floor area of approximately 1,202.50 sq.m.
was leased out for industrial use with the expiry date on 14 April 2025. The total monthly rent receivable as at the valuation
date is RMB60,000, exclusive of management fees, water and electricity charges.

3. Our valuation has been made on the following basis and analysis:

a. For the 3 buildings with their corresponding land use rights of the property, in undertaking our valuation:

(i) we have considered the actual rent in the existing tenancy agreement and also compared with similar
developments which are located in the Jian Xi District as the subject property, for the calculation of market
rent in considering the reversionary rental income after the expiry of the existing leases for the buildings;

(ii) the unit rent of these comparable industrial units ranges from RMB0.90 to RMB1.50 per sq.m. per day; and

(iii) based on our research of industrial park market in the surrounding area of the property, the stabilised market
yield ranged from 6.0% to 7.0% as at the valuation date. Considering the location, risks and characteristics of
the property, we have applied a market yield of 6.5% for the property as the capitalisation rate in the
valuation.

b. For the bare vacant land of the property (the ‘‘Land Parcels’’), we have identified and analysed various relevant
sales evidence in the locality which have similar characteristics as the subject land such as nature, use, size, layout
and accessibility of the Land Parcels. The selected comparables are land sale comparables with same usage located
in the area close to the subject land with similar conditions and facilities as the subject land. The unit price of these
land sale comparables ranges from RMB574.5 to RMB598.0 per sq.m. for industrial use. Appropriate adjustments
and analysis are considered to the differences in several aspects including time, location and physical characteristics
between the land sale comparables and the Land Parcels to arrive at the assumed unit rate. The general basis of
adjustment of physical characteristics like size and layout, etc. and location such as accessibility is that if the
comparable land is better than the Land Parcels, a downward adjustment is made. Alternatively, if the comparable
land is inferior or less desirable than the Land Parcels, an upward adjustment is made. Regarding to time adjustment,
the market condition between the transaction date and the valuation date is considered.

4. We have been provided with a legal opinion regarding the property interest by the Company’s PRC legal adviser, which
contains, inter alia, the following:

a. Pursuant to a Mortgage Contract — (2023) Xin Yu Yin Zui Di Zi Di No. 2300107 and a supplemental agreement
dated 19 July 2023, the land use rights of 7 buildings named as Block Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8 located at No. 1
Jinxin Road, Jian Xi District Luoyang City, and the ownership rights of these buildings on the land with a total gross
floor area of approximately 9,407.27 sq.m. (including the land use rights and the ownership rights of the property)
are subject to a mortgage as a security in favour of China CITIC Bank, Luoyang Branch for bank facilities at a
maximum amount of RMB68,000,000 with the security term from 10 July 2023 to 10 July 2026;

b. Luoyang Ruichang has legally obtained the real estate title certificates for the land parcels and buildings as
mentioned in note 1 and these certificates are legal and valid; and

c. Luoyang Ruichang has completed the corresponding tenancy registration filing for the Tenancy Agreement as
mentioned in note 2, the tenancy relationship is legally valid and binding on both parties of the Tenancy Agreement.
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A. FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT OUR GROUP

1. Incorporation of Our Company

We were incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 6 February 2020 under the Companies Act as

an exempted company with limited liability. Accordingly, our corporate structure and

Memorandum and Articles of Association are subject to the relevant laws of the Cayman Islands.

A summary of our Memorandum and Articles of Association is set out in Appendix III to this

prospectus.

Our registered place of business in Hong Kong is at 46/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s

Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong. We were registered as a non-Hong Kong company under Part

16 of the Companies Ordinance on 24 June 2021. Mr. Lee Chung Shing of 46/F, Hopewell Centre,

183 Queen’s Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong has been appointed as our authorised representative

for the acceptance of service of process and notices in Hong Kong.

2. Changes in the Share Capital of our Company

As at the date of our incorporation, our authorised share capital was US$50,000, divided into

500,000,000 shares of par value US$0.0001 each. Upon its incorporation, one subscriber Share was

allotted and issued to our initial subscriber, Sertus Nominees (Cayman) Limited, who is an

Independent Third Party on 6 February 2020. On the same day, Sertus Nominees (Cayman)

Limited transferred one Share of our Company to Richen Development, Richen Development

subscribed for an additional 4,999 Shares and Riches Development subscribed for an additional

5,000 Shares. As of 26 May 2021, our Company has a total issued share capital of 103,470 Shares

and 10,470 series A preferred shares.

The following alterations in the share capital of our Company have taken place within the

two years immediately preceding the date of this prospectus:

On 21 July 2023, Mr. Li Hua entered into a share purchase agreement with Riches

Development and Richen Development (being entities controlled by our Controlling Shareholders),

pursuant to which Riches Development and Richen Development agreed to each purchase from Mr.

Li Hua 1,705 series A preferred shares, totaling 3,410 series A preferred shares (representing Mr.

Li Hua’s entire shareholding in our Company), at an aggregate consideration of HK$9.4 million, at

HK$2,756.60 per series A preferred share. Upon completion of the transaction, Riches

Development and Richen Development each voluntarily converted the acquired shares into

ordinary shares of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, in the section headed ‘‘History, Reorganisation and Corporate

Structure’’ and ‘‘— 4. Resolutions of our Shareholders Passed on 24 June 2024’’ below, there has

been no alteration in the share capital of our Company within the two years immediately preceding

the date of this prospectus.
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3. Changes in the Share Capital of our Subsidiaries

Our principal subsidiaries are set out in the Accountants’ Report, the text of which is set out

in Appendix I to this prospectus. Save as disclosed below and in the section headed ‘‘History,

Reorganisation and Corporate Structure’’, there have been no alterations in the share capital of our

subsidiaries have taken place within the two years immediately preceding the date of this

prospectus.

Ruijing (Jiangsu) Environmental Engineering Co., Ltd. (瑞境(江蘇)環境工程有限公司)

Ruijing (Jiangsu) Environmental Engineering Co., Ltd. was incorporated on 22 May

2024 with a registered capital of RMB10 million.

Shanghai Ruining Hanleng Energy Technology Co., Ltd. (上海瑞寧瀚冷能源科技有限公司)

Shanghai Ruining Hanleng Energy Technology Co., Ltd. was incorporated on 9 April

2024 with a registered capital of RMB3.33 million.

4. Resolutions of our Shareholders passed on 24 June 2024

Pursuant to the resolutions passed at a duly convened general meeting of our Shareholders on

24 June 2024, it was resolved, among others:

(a) the Memorandum and Articles of Association were approved and adopted, and will

come into effect upon Listing;

(b) conditional on (1) the Listing Committee granting the listing of, and permission to deal

in, the Shares in issue, the Shares which may be issued pursuant to the exercise of the

Post-IPO Share Option Scheme and to be issued as mentioned in this prospectus; (2) the

execution and delivery of the International Underwriting Agreement; and (3) the

obligations of the Underwriters under the Underwriting Agreements becoming

unconditional and not being terminated in accordance with the terms of the

Underwriting Agreements or otherwise:

(i) the Global Offering was approved and our Directors were authorised to effect the

same and to allot and issue the Offer Shares pursuant to the Capitalisation Issue

and the Global Offering;

(ii) the grant of the Over-allotment Option by the Company to the International

Underwriters to allot and issue up to 15% of the Offer Shares initially available

under the Global Offering to cover, among other things, the over-allocations in the

International Placing was approved;

(iii) the allotment and issuance of Shares upon exercise of the options that may be

granted under the Share Option Scheme in respect of up to 10% of our Shares in

issue as at the Listing Date; and

(iv) the proposed Listing was approved and our Directors were authorised to

implement such Listing;
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(c) a general unconditional mandate was granted to our Directors to allot, issue (including

any sale or transfer of treasury Shares) and deal with Shares, and to make or grant

offers, agreements or options which might require such Shares to be allotted and issued

or dealt with at any time subject to the requirement that the aggregate nominal value of

the Shares so allotted and issued or agreed conditionally or unconditionally to be

allotted and issued, shall not exceed 20% of the total number of issued Shares

immediately following the completion of the Capitalisation Issue and the Global

Offering.

This mandate does not cover Shares to be allotted, issued, or dealt with under a rights

issue or scrip dividend scheme or similar arrangements or a specific authority granted

by our Shareholders or upon the exercise of the Over-allotment Option. This general

mandate to issue Shares will remain in effect until:

(i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of our Company;

(ii) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of our

Company is required to be held under the applicable laws or the Memorandum and

Articles of Association; or

(iii) it is varied or revoked by an ordinary resolution of our Shareholders at a general

meeting of our Company,

whichever is the earliest;

(d) a general unconditional mandate was granted to our Directors to exercise all powers of

our Company to repurchase Shares with an aggregate nominal value of not more than

10% of the total number of issued Shares immediately following completion of the

Capitalisation Issue and the Global Offering (excluding Shares which may be allotted

and issued pursuant to the exercise of the Over-allotment Option).

This mandate only relates to repurchase made on the Stock Exchange or on any other

stock exchange on which the Shares may be listed (and which is recognised by the SFC

and the Stock Exchange for this purpose) and made in accordance with all applicable

laws and regulations and the requirements of the Listing Rules. This general mandate to

repurchase Shares will remain in effect until:

(i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of our Company;

(ii) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of our

Company is required to be held under any applicable laws or the Memorandum

and Articles of Association; or

(iii) it is varied or revoked by an ordinary resolution of our Shareholders at a general

meeting of our Company;

whichever is the earliest;
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(e) the general unconditional mandate as mentioned in paragraph (c) above would be

extended by the addition to the aggregate nominal value of the Shares which may be

allotted and issued or agreed to be allotted and issued (including any sale or transfer of

treasury Shares) by our Directors pursuant to such general mandate of an amount

representing the aggregate nominal value of the Shares purchased by our Company

pursuant to the mandate to repurchase Shares referred to in paragraph (d) above (up to

10% of the total number of issued Shares immediately following completion of the

Capitalisation Issue and the Global Offering, excluding any Shares which may fall to be

allotted and issued pursuant to the exercise of the Over-allotment Option); and

(f) the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme was approved and adopted, and will come into

effect upon Listing.

5. Repurchase of our Shares

This section sets out information required by the Stock Exchange to be included in this

prospectus concerning the repurchase by us of our own Shares.

(a) Provisions of the Listing Rules

The Listing Rules permit companies with a primary listing on the Stock Exchange to

repurchase their own Shares on the Stock Exchange subject to certain restrictions, the more

important of which are summarised below:

(i) Shareholders’ Approval

All proposed repurchase of Shares (which must be fully paid up in the case of

shares) by a company with a primary listing on the Stock Exchange must be approved

in advance by an ordinary resolution of the shareholders, either by way of general

mandate or by specific approval of a particular transaction.

(ii) Source of Funds

Repurchases must be funded out of funds legally available for the purpose in

accordance with the constitutive documents of a listed company, the laws of the

jurisdiction in which the listed company is incorporated or otherwise established. A

listed company may not repurchase its own securities on the Stock Exchange for a

consideration other than cash or for settlement otherwise than in accordance with the

trading rules of the Stock Exchange from time to time. Subject to the foregoing, as a

matter of the laws of the Cayman Islands, any repurchases by a listed company may be

made out of the funds which would otherwise be available for dividend or distribution

or out of the proceeds of a new issue of shares made for the purpose of the repurchase,

if so authorised by the Memorandum and Articles of Association and subject to the

Cayman Companies Act. Any amount of premium payable on the purchase over the par

value of the shares to be repurchased must be out of the funds which would otherwise

be available for dividend or distribution or from sums standing to the credit of our share

premium account, if so authorised by the Memorandum and Articles of Association and

subject to the Cayman Companies Act.
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(iii) Trading Restrictions

The total number of shares which a listed company may repurchase on the Stock

Exchange is the number of shares representing up to a maximum of 10% of the

aggregate number of shares in issue.

A company may not make a new issue or announce a proposed new issue of shares

for a period of 30 days after any repurchase (other than an issue of securities pursuant

to an exercise of warrants, share options or similar instruments requiring the listed

company to issue securities which were outstanding prior to such repurchase) without

the prior approval of the Stock Exchange.

In addition, a listed company is prohibited from repurchasing its shares on the

Stock Exchange if the purchase price is 5% or more than the average closing market

price for the five preceding trading days on which its shares were traded on the Stock

Exchange.

The Listing Rules also prohibit a listed company from repurchasing its securities

which are in the hands of the public falling below the relevant prescribed minimum

percentage as required by the Stock Exchange.

A company is required to procure that the broker appointed by it to effect a

repurchase of securities discloses to the Stock Exchange such information with respect

to the repurchase made on behalf of the listed company as the Stock Exchange may

require.

A listed company may not make any repurchase of shares after inside information

has come to its knowledge until the information is made publicly available. In

particular, during the period of one month immediately preceding the earlier of: (i) the

date of the board meeting (as such date is first notified to the Stock Exchange in

accordance with the Listing Rules) for the approval of a listed company’s results for any

year, half-year, quarterly or any other interim period (whether or not required under the

Listing Rules); and (ii) the deadline for a listed company to announce its results for any

year or half-year under the Listing Rules, or quarterly or any other interim period

(whether or not required under the Listing Rules) and ending on the date of the results

announcement, the listed company may not repurchase its shares on the Stock Exchange

other than in exceptional circumstances.

(iv) Status of Repurchased Shares

The Company may cancel such repurchased Shares or hold them as treasury

Shares, subject to market conditions and the Group’s capital management needs at the

relevant time of the repurchases.
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(v) Reporting Requirements

Certain information relating to repurchases of shares on the Stock Exchange or

otherwise must be reported to the Stock Exchange not later than 30 minutes before the

earlier of the commencement of the morning trading session or any pre-opening session

on the following business day on which the listed company makes a purchase of its

shares. The report must state the total number of shares purchased by the listed

company the previous day, the purchase price per share or the highest and lowest prices

paid for such purchases. In addition, a listed company’s annual report is required to

disclose details regarding repurchases of shares made during the year, including the

number of shares repurchased each month (whether on the Stock Exchange or

otherwise), the purchase price per share or the highest and lowest price paid for all

such purchases, where relevant, and the aggregate price paid.

(vi) Core Connected Persons

A listed company is prohibited from knowingly repurchasing its shares from a

‘‘core connected person’’, that is, a director, chief executive or substantial shareholder

of the company or any of its subsidiaries or their close associates and a core connected

person is prohibited from knowingly selling its shares to the company.

(b) Reasons for Repurchase

Our Directors believe that it is in the best interest of us and our Shareholders for our

Directors to have general authority from the Shareholders to enable us to repurchase Shares

in the market. Such repurchases may, depending on market conditions and funding

arrangements at the time, lead to an enhancement of the net asset value per Share and/or

earnings per Share and will only be made where our Directors believe that such repurchases

will benefit us and our Shareholders.

(c) Funding of Repurchases

In repurchasing securities, we may only apply funds legally available for such purpose

in accordance with the Memorandum and Articles of Association, the Companies Act or other

applicable laws of Cayman Islands and the Listing Rules. On the basis of our current

financial condition as disclosed in this prospectus and taking into account our current

working capital position, the Directors consider that, if the Repurchase Mandate were to be

exercised in full, it might have a material adverse effect on our working capital and/or our

gearing position as compared with the position disclosed in this prospectus. However, our

Directors do not propose to exercise the repurchase mandate to such an extent as would, in

the circumstances, have a material adverse effect on our working capital requirements or the

gearing levels which in the opinion of our Directors are from time to time appropriate for us.
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(d) General

Exercise in full of the current repurchase mandate, on the basis of 500,000,000 Shares

in issue after completion of the Capitalisation Issue and the Global Offering (without taking

into account of the Shares which may be allotted and issued pursuant to the exercise of the

Over-allotment Option), could accordingly result in up to 50,000,000 Shares being

repurchased by us during the period prior to:

(i) the conclusion of our next annual general meeting;

(ii) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of our

Company is required by any applicable law or the Memorandum and Articles of

Association to be held; or

(iii) the date on which the repurchase mandate is varied or revoked by an ordinary

resolution of our Shareholders in general meeting,

whichever is the earliest.

None of our Directors nor, to the best of their knowledge having made all reasonable

enquiries, any of their close associates (as defined in the Listing Rules) currently intends to

sell any Shares to us or our subsidiaries. Our Directors have undertaken with the Stock

Exchange that, so far as the same may be applicable, they will exercise the repurchase

mandate in accordance with the Listing Rules, the Memorandum and Articles of Association,

the Companies Act or any other applicable laws of Cayman Islands.

If, as a result of a repurchase of our Shares pursuant to the repurchase mandate, a

Shareholder’s proportionate interest in our voting rights is increased, such increase will be

treated as an acquisition for the purpose of the Takeovers Code. Accordingly, a Shareholder

or a group of Shareholders acting in concert could obtain or consolidate control of us and

become obliged to make a mandatory offer in accordance with Rule 26 of the Takeovers

Code. Save as aforesaid, our Directors are not aware of any consequences which would arise

under the Takeovers Code as a consequence of any repurchases pursuant to the repurchase

mandate.

No core connected person, as defined in the Listing Rules, has notified us that he/she or

it has a present intention to sell his/her or its Shares to us, or has undertaken not to do so, if

the repurchase mandate is exercised.
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B. FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE BUSINESS OF OUR GROUP

1. Summary of Material Contracts

The following contracts (not being contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business)

were entered into by our Group within the two years preceding the date of this prospectus and are

or may be material:

(a) a cornerstone investment agreement dated 26 June 2024 entered into among our

Company, Huangshan City Investment Private Equity Fund Management Co., Ltd. (黄山

建投私募基金管理有限公司), First Shanghai Capital Limited and First Shanghai

Securities Limited pursuant to which Huangshan City Investment Private Equity Fund

Management Co., Ltd. (黄山建投私募基金管理有限公司) agreed to subscribe for

Shares at the Offer Price in the aggregate amount of HK$30.0 million, details of which

are included in the section headed ‘‘Cornerstone Investors’’ in this prospectus;

(b) a cornerstone investment agreement dated 26 June 2024 entered into among our

Company, Huangshan Chenghe Xinye Equity Investment Partnership (Limited

Partnership) (黃山市誠合新業股權投資合夥企業(有限合夥)), First Shanghai Capital

Limited and First Shanghai Securities Limited pursuant to which Huangshan Chenghe

Xinye Equity Investment Partnership (Limited Partnership) (黃山市誠合新業股權投資

合夥企業(有限合夥)) agreed to subscribe for Shares at the Offer Price in the aggregate

amount of HK$20.0 million, details of which are included in the section headed

‘‘Cornerstone Investors’’ in this prospectus;

(c) a cornerstone investment agreement dated 26 June 2024 entered into among our

Company, Emsdom Limited, First Shanghai Capital Limited and First Shanghai

Securities Limited pursuant to which Emsdom Limited agreed to subscribe for Shares

at the Offer Price in the aggregate amount of USD1.0 million, details of which are

included in the section headed ‘‘Cornerstone Investors’’ in this prospectus; and

(d) the Hong Kong Underwriting Agreement.
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2. Our Material Intellectual Property Rights

(a) Trademarks

As of the Latest Practicable Date, our material registered trademarks were as follows:

No. Trademark
Place of
registration

Name of
registered
proprietor

Registration
no. Class Expiry date

1 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

14425419 6 13 August

2025

2 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

14425429 6 6 June 2025

3 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

14548613 11 27 June 2025

4 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

14548612 7 6 September

2025

5 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

3066903 7 27 July 2033

6 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

14548609 9 27 October

2025

7 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

14548610 9 27 June 2025

8 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

14425513 11 27 May 2025

9 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

13272130 11 13 March

2025

10 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

13272140 11 27 December

2024

11 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

14425582 37 27 May 2025

12 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

14425570 37 27 May 2025

13 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

14425623 42 27 May 2025
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No. Trademark
Place of
registration

Name of
registered
proprietor

Registration
no. Class Expiry date

14 PRC Luoyang

Ruichang

14425638 42 27 May 2025

15 Hong Kong The Company 305534929 7, 37, 42 10 February

2031

(b) Patents

As of the Latest Practicable Date, we have registered the following patents which are

material to our business:

Patent
Type of
patent Name of patent holder

Place of
registration

Application
no.

Application
date

Publication
Date

1 Low pressure drop floating type gas phase
media water-sealed valve
(一種低壓降浮動式氣相介質水封閥)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2008100494275 27 March 2008 8 December 2010

2 Non-welded plate type heat exchanger
(一種非焊接板式換熱器)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2009100641705 23 January 2009 24 April 2013

3 Adjustable energy-saving catalytic auxiliary
heating chamber with low main air
pressure drop
(一種可調式低主風壓降的節能催化輔助加

熱室)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2009100660602 4 September 2009 9 May 2012

4 Built-in integrated smoke exhaust-heat boiler
burner for catalysis device
(一種內置式一體化催化裝置煙氣餘熱鍋爐

燃燒器)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2009100662364 23 October 2009 15 February 2012

5 Plate type air preheater with glass as heat
exchange plate
(一種換熱板片為玻璃的板式空氣預熱器)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2010105957783 20 December 2010 9 May 2012

6 The burner that a kind of gravity-flow
ventilation and forced ventilation are
switched fast
(一種自然通風與強制通風快速切換的燃燒

器)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2011104168046 14 December 2011 25 May 2016

7 Efficient thermal oxidation furnace for low
afterburning-amount smoke constant-speed
grading reaction
(一種低補燃量煙氣等速分級反應高效熱氧

化爐)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2012103236981 5 September 2012 24 December 2014

8 A kind of swinging low pressure drop water
sealed tank (一種迴轉式低壓降水封罐)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 201210321101X 3 September 2012 4 May 2016

9 A kind of plate type ceramic air preheater
(一種板式陶瓷空氣預熱器)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2013100056411 8 January 2013 20 January 2016

10 Catalytic cracking regenerated flue gas
condensing and desulfurising equipment
and technique
(一種催化裂化再生煙氣冷凝脫硫設備及工

藝方法)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 201310005892X 8 January 2013 3 December 2014

11 Flue gas recirculating waste heat utilisation
process (一種煙氣回流餘熱利用工藝)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2013100058934 8 January 2013 3 December 2014
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12 The plate type heat exchanger of Efficient
non-metallic corrosion resistant heat-
exchanger rig and this heat-exchanger rig
of tool (高效非金屬抗腐蝕換熱裝置及具該

換熱裝置的板式換熱器)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2013104766585 14 October 2013 30 December 2015

13 Nonmetal corrosion-resistant heat exchange
device and plate-type heat exchanger
having same

Invention Luoyang Ruichang Europe EP2980522B1 28 January 2014 4 December 2019

14 Nonmetal corrosion-resistant heat exchange
device and plate-type heat exchanger
having same

Invention Luoyang Ruichang U.S. US10234217B2 28 January 2014 19 March 2019

15 The feed jet mixing section of riser reactor
(提升管反應器的進料混合段)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2014102159671 22 May 2014 25 November
2015

16 A kind of efficient burning low pressure drop
CO incinerator
(一種高效燃燒低壓降CO焚燒爐)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2014107699591 15 December 2014 31 August 2016

17 A kind of liquid waste incinerator of built-in
vaporising device
(一種內置蒸發裝置的廢液焚燒爐)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2014107685368 15 December 2014 8 March 2017

18 A kind of heat reclamation type incinerator
(一種熱回收式焚燒爐)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2014107685372 15 December 2014 8 March 2017

19 A kind of arc plate type heat exchanger
(一種弧形板式換熱器)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2014107685847 15 December 2014 24 August 2016

20 A kind of tubular arc heat exchange plate type
heat-exchanger rig
(一種筒狀弧形換熱板式換熱裝置)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2014107677380 15 December 2014 17 August 2016

21 Plate type air preheating device with adjusting
function
(一種具有調節功能的板式空氣預熱裝置)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2015100014827 5 January 2015 18 January 2017

22 A kind of plate type air preheating device
with regulatory function
(一種具有調節功能的板式空氣預熱裝置)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2015200023126 5 January 2015 15 July 2015

23 A kind of catalytic cracking multistage
atomizing nozzle
(一種催化裂化多級霧化噴嘴)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2015203238295 20 May 2015 2 September 2015

24 Flat flame burner with large turndown ratio
(一種大調節比扁平焰燃燒器)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2015104406678 24 July 2015 3 May 2017

25 Big flat flame combustor of turndown ratio
(一種大調節比扁平焰燃燒器)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2015205428881 24 July 2015 2 December 2015

26 A kind of torch burning pollutant emission
detection system and detection method
(一種火炬燃燒污染物排放檢測系統及檢測

方法)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2015105193626 24 August 2015 10 September
2019

27 Realise device of ultralow nitrogen oxide of
heating furnace emission
(一種實現加熱爐超低氮氧化物排放的裝置)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2015206715991 1 September 2015 30 December 2015

28 Arc-shaped plate heat exchanger Invention Luoyang Ruichang U.S. US10119765B2 27 January 2016 6 November 2018
29 Arc-shaped plate heat exchanger Invention Luoyang Ruichang Japan JP6349465 14 June 2017 8 June 2018
30 White equipment is taken off except that haze

to flue gas condensation behind wet flue
gas desulfurisation
(一種濕法脫硫後煙氣冷凝除霾脫白設備)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2016202857926 8 April 2016 8 February 2017
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31 A kind of condensation of wet-method
desulfurised fume takes off white
equipment and process except haze
(一種濕法脫硫後煙氣冷凝除霾脫白設備及

工藝方法)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2016102141817 8 April 2016 16 July 2019

32 Self-preheating incinerator (一種自預熱焚燒爐) Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2016103006066 9 May 2016 15 December 2017
33 Reduce energy-conserving and

environment-protective equipment of
white cigarette of flue gas
(一種降低煙氣白煙的節能環保設備)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2016204606833 19 May 2016 12 October 2016

34 A kind of elastic pressuring clamping device
for plate air preheater Abstract
(一種用於板式空氣預熱器的彈性壓緊裝置)

Invention Shanghai Ruiqieer PRC 2016106434709 9 August 2016 26 December 2017

35 A kind of pure adverse current plate heat
exchanger of no-welding type
(一種非焊接式純逆流板式換熱器)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2016212978823 30 November
2016

9 June 2017

36 A kind of pure adverse current plate heat
exchanger of no-welding type self-
supporting
(一種非焊接式自支撐純逆流板式換熱器)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2016212977500 30 November
2016

9 June 2017

37 A kind of low pressure drop type water sealed
tank of low circulating resistance
(一種低流通阻力的低壓降型水封罐)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 201621290443X 29 November
2016

13 June 2017

38 Low pressure drop water sealed tank
(低壓降水密封罐)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2016212896768 29 November
2016

1 August 2017

39 A kind of flue gas dehumidifying of wet
desulphurization takes off white device
(一種濕法脫硫用的煙氣除濕脫白裝置)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2016212898994 29 November
2016

9 June 2017

40 A kind of gas phase and liquid phase heat
exchange plate type heat exchanger for
being used to reclaim flue gas waste heat
(一種用於回收廢煙氣餘熱的氣相和液相熱

交換板式換熱器)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2016214256395 23 December 2016 11 July 2017

41 A kind of critical velocity nozzle
(一種臨界流遠噴嘴)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2017201119892 7 February 2017 5 September 2017

42 A kind of anticorrosive plate type heat
exchanger (一種防腐蝕板式換熱器)

Utility Model Shanghai Ruiqieer PRC 2017202304551 10 March 2017 20 October 2017

43 A kind of horizontal water sealed tank of low
pressure drop (一種低壓降臥式水封罐)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2017203002474 27 March 2017 31 October 2017

44 A kind of chimney for eliminating wet
desulphurization white cigarette (一種消除

濕法脫硫白煙的煙囪)

Utility Model Shanghai Ruiqieer PRC 2017203964489 17 April 2017 1 December 2017

45 A kind of horizontal pipe side enters side and
goes out formula water sealed tank
(一種水平管道用側進側出式水封罐)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 201720396478X 17 April 2017 28 November
2017

46 A kind of anticorrosive plate type heat
exchanger of augmentation of heat transfer
(一種強化傳熱的抗腐蝕板式換熱器)

Utility Model Shanghai Ruiqieer PRC 2017205087833 9 May 2017 16 January 2018

47 A kind of two-stage arc lamella heat
exchanger (一種兩級弧形板殼式換熱器)

Utility Model Shanghai Ruiqieer PRC 2017206490304 6 June 2017 12 January 2018

48 A kind of non-metallic corrosion resistant
plate type heat exchanger
(一種非金屬抗腐蝕板式換熱器)

Utility Model Shanghai Ruiqieer PRC 2017209300138 28 July 2017 13 February 2018

49 A kind of heat exchanger with glass heat
exchange component
(一種具有玻璃換熱組件的換熱器)

Utility Model Shanghai Ruiqieer PRC 2017211491951 8 September 2017 27 March 2018
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50 Sulfur recovery method and equipment in
carbon disulfide production (一種二硫化碳

生產中的硫回收方法及設備)

Invention Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2018101571018 24 February 2018 6 August 2021

51 A kind of semi-dry desulphurization dust
pelletizing system for catalytic cracking
unit flue gas (一種用於催化裂化裝置煙氣

的半乾法脫硫除塵系統)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2018203032722 6 March 2018 11 January 2019

52 A kind of gas distribution grid for gas solid
reactor (一種用於氣固反應器的氣體分佈板)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2018208622054 5 June 2018 5 February 2019

53 A kind of SO of Claus plant flue gas 2
Removing process system (一種克勞斯硫磺

回收裝置煙氣的SO2脫除工藝系統)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2018211661228 23 July 2018 5 March 2019

54 A kind of waste heat boiler burner
(一種餘熱鍋爐用燃燒器)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2018211661247 23 July 2018 5 February 2019

55 A kind of sulfur recovery facility tail gas
burning furnace
(一種硫磺回收裝置用尾氣焚燒爐)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2018215594218 25 September
2018

17 May 2019

56 A kind of burner of sulfur recovery facility
tail gas burning furnace
(一種硫磺回收裝置用尾氣焚燒爐的燃燒器)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2018215594148 25 September
2018

25 June 2019

57 A kind of system for eliminating blast furnace
slag quenching water white cigarette
(一種消除高爐沖渣水白煙的系統)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2019200559432 14 January 2019 18 October 2019

58 A kind of heat exchange plate group and plate
heat exchanger (一種換熱板片組及板式換

熱器)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2019201759370 31 January 2019 29 October 2019

59 A kind of high-sulfur exhaust treatment
system (一種高硫尾氣處理系統)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2019202465270 27 February 2019 3 December 2019

60 A kind of burner (一種燃燒器) Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2019202575834 28 February 2019 17 January 2020
61 Plate type heat exchanger (一種板式換熱器) Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2019203406320 18 March 2019 21 January 2020
62 Electric dust remover and dust removing

method thereof
(一種電除塵器及其除塵方法)

Invention Shanghai Ruiqieer PRC 2019102046040 18 March 2019 14 February 2020

63 Chimney and flue gas processing system
(一種煙囪及煙氣處理系統)

Utility Model Shanghai Ruiqieer PRC 2019205690124 24 April 2019 28 February 2020

64 Tube bundle type gas heat exchanger capable
of preventing dew point corrosion
(一種能防止露點腐蝕的管束式氣體換熱器)

Utility Model Shanghai Ruiqieer PRC 2019209905360 26 June 2019 10 March 2020

65 Shockproof tool (一種防震工具) Utility Model Shanghai Ruiqieer PRC 2019209743116 26 June 2019 3 July 2020
66 Heat exchange plate group and plate heat

exchanger (一種換熱板片組及板式換熱器)
Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 201921142113X 19 July 2019 5 May 2020

67 Heat exchange module and heat exchanger
(一種換熱模塊和換熱器)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2019212803080 8 August 2019 19 May 2020

68 Plate type heat exchanger (一種板式換熱器) Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2019212810629 8 August 2019 19 May 2020
69 Flue gas treatment device and flue gas

treatment system (一種煙氣處理裝置及煙氣

處理系統)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2019213446057 19 August 2019 16 June 2020

70 Coke quenching tower flue gas processing
system (一種熄焦塔煙氣處理系統)

Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2019216176030 26 September
2019

30 June 2020

71 A kind of burner (一種燃燒器) Utility Model Luoyang Ruichang PRC 2019216414306 29 September
2019

10 July 2020
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